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UFM Approved Standardized Restroom Dispensers

Feminine Hygiene Disposal Receptacle RMC Sanisac #33W Part #25033000

RMC25033000 RMC Sanisac Wall Mount No 33W
Disposal, EA

Summary

White enamel, opens from bottom Uses RMC Product #77 Liners Specifications 3
1/BW x 10 3/4H x 4 33D

Golo Handsoap Dispenser, 1250 ML ADX-12, White 8884-06

GOJO 1250 mi Gray And White ADX-12 Dispenser

This high capacity 1250 mL GOJO® dispenser is ideal for high traffic areas.
Large sight window, skylight and crystal clear refill bottles make it easy 1o
check fill status. Converts to a locking dispenser at any time by simply
removing the key from inside the dispenser. Fully ADA compliant. Lifetime
guarantes. Patent pending CONTROLLED COLLAPSE refill botiles hold
their shape as they emply for 2 mare altraclive overall appearance
Removable pump makes recyching easy. SANITARY SEALED refills are
made of durable. recyclable PET material. using 30% less plastic than rigid
HDPE bottles

[E ASSEMBLY

Decumants are in POF format

Product Specifications

WIDTH INCHES 412

DEPTH INCHES 4

HEIGHT INCHES 11-34
CAPACITY 1280 mi
COLOR FINISH Gray/White
BRAND GOJO
CONSTRUCTION Plastic
DESCRIPTION ADX Despenser
MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBER 385406

PACKAGE QUANTITY 1

STYLE Wiall Mount Manusl

TYPE Foam

¢ Building Maintenance ¢ Receiving & Distribution ¢ Custodial Services ¢ Electrical « Fleet Services « Grounds ¢ Parking Services Maintenance ¢
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Golo Purell Hand Sanitizer Dispenser, 12 00 ML ADX-12, White 8820-06

Purell Hand Sanitizer Dispenser - ADX 1200mL White - §820-06

High capacity 1200mL dispenser is ideal for high traffic areas. Large sight
window, skylight and crystal clear refill bottles make it easy to check fill level
Slim design with high capacity. Easily converts to locked dispenser. For use
with Purell Hand Sanitizer Refills (sold separately). Fully ADA compliant.
White color finish, Measures 4-1/2"W x 4°D x 11-3/4"H

B ASSEMBLY

Docaments a:= in FOF forma

Product Specifications

WIDTH INCHES i
DEPTH INCHES 4
HEIGHT INCHES 1134
CAPACITY 1200 mi
COLOR FINISH WWhite
BRAND Purel|
CONSTRUCTION Plastic
DESCRIPTION ADX Dispenser
MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBER 8820-06
PACKAGE QUANTITY 1

TYPE Dispenser

GoJo Shield Floor/Wall Protector 1045-WHT-12

Home > 1045-WHT-12

SHIELD™ Floor & Wall Protector for ADX™ and LTX™
Attachment for Bottom of Dispenser

Protects floors and walls against splashes and
drips caused by typical use.

» Helps protect floors, walls and countertops
* Attaches to any ADX™ or LTX™ dispenser
« Easytoinstall

* Available in black or white

MESSENGER™ MESSENGER™
Instaliation Installation

1045-WHT-12
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Von Drehle Tissue Dispenser, 3 Station Carousel, Smoke/Black 3342

item#  Description pepth  (13)) Uses Paper
!
¥ 3342 3 Station Carousel Dispenser 6.08 inches PR350
Brand name: !
Colar: . ﬁ
Baze: Black Polystyrens Y
Cover:
Smoke Polycarbonate
CaseCube: 0.73
Diameter:
Width: 13.11inches
Height: 14.93 inches
Shipping Weight: 4.05
SPEC SHEET HIGH RES IMAGE
Von Drehle Auto-Cut Towel Dispenser, Black/Black 8864
[tem # Description 4 Depth Uses Paper
v aacs 8" Mechanical Pull Down 10.18 813B, 813N, 835-B, 835-N, 860-8, 860-N , 860BS , 860M5 . 880-B , 380-N , 88012-B , 88012-
Dispenser inches N, 880127, 33808l , 880BS, 380N, 350NS
Brand name: J
Color: . A @ A ®

Base: Black Impact-

Resistant Plastic .Ll.lﬂp . Jﬂj&
Cover: - =
Black Impact- r ]
Resistant Plastic ‘A e _u.u& - o

Case Cube; 1.27

Diameter: ] J
Width; 12.05inches - L™ -

Height: 15.8%9inches F .
Shipping Weight: 6.7 . v T e

SPEC SHEET HIGH RES IMAGE
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Residence Services Toilet Accessories

Paper towel dispensers — Scott roll towel (smoke) 46253
Toilet paper dispensers — GP compact Quad — 56744

GP compact two roll veridical — 56790

Soap dispensers — GOJO ADX-12 1250 ml

Hand sanitizer — Purell 7720-01 1200 ml, battery built into refill

Student Center and Rec Center Toilet Accessories

Paper towel dispensers — DV-880012N roll towel 800
Toilet paper dispensers — Staples 9 inch jumbo rolls

Soap dispensers — varies: use liquid pink hand soap

DeWeese Health Center Toilet Accessories

Paper towel dispensers — DV-880012N roll towel 800
Toilet paper dispensers — DV-3109 Jumbo toilet paper, single and double rolls

Soap dispensers — varies

¢ Building Maintenance ¢ Receiving & Distribution ¢ Custodial Services ¢ Electrical « Fleet Services « Grounds ¢ Parking Services Maintenance ¢
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BACKPLATE OR

w 2 | 3 4 | 5
LEADING EDGE OF
/ DOOR IN OPEN
POSITION SECURITY DOOR CODED NOTES
SHAKESPEARE CS
1-0" 37-75-0043-05 -
2 DEVICE SYMBOL SPECIFIED FURNISHED INSTALLED TERMINATED ROUGH—IN WIRING PULLED CABLE TYPE PART NUMBER
. NN, 7] CAP WITH STAINLESS
A VEW? TNO F‘EWLPD Wi A SRR CARD READER CR DIV-8 S S S EC EC 6C, #18 SHIELDED LNL2010
CONDITIONS OF EACH ﬁ COMPOSITE BACKER ’
APPLICATION PLATE WITH 1/4"
L I2X1/4” GALVANIZED ji CARD # ROUND OVER EDGES. PUSH PLATE PP DV-8 GC GC S| EC EC 2C, #WS -
-~ ] STEEL PLATE, WELDED TO _ [READER |_——PUSH BUTTON
TUBE. f H” (&) écPTE%TT%RR FOR DOOR PROXIMITY READER PR DIV-8 S S S EC EC 6C, #18 SHIELDED HID5575
- ] PROX READER _
4 DI CALVANIZED STEEL ]] L ELECTRIFIED PANIC BAR EP DIV-8 GC GC S EC EC AC, #16 VON DUPRIN 98QEL
/ PIPE WITH BLACK POWDER . 49 o 49
COATED FINISH. 1(‘) /5”)(5” COMPOSITE POST ELECTR‘C STR‘KE ES DW*g GC GC S‘ EC EC 20, #W6 -
ALIGN WITH EDGE FQUAL TO SHAKESPEARE €S
OF SIOEUALK OF ~ PULTRUDED MATERIAL ELECTRIC POWER TRANSFER EPT DIV-8 cC cC S| FC FC - VON DUPRIN EPT10
o 5 HAND HOLE OPENING WITH
# HAND HOLE »m / STAINLESS STEEL COVER SEE
OPENING WITH 127X12°X1,/2" GALVANIZED ﬂ/ SHAKESPEARE CS WIRING DETAILS DIV=26 HC e ol HC H - N
ST ||| 7 s s ||| o 1L e RIS P
CoNCReTE STUNNOUS COATNG FOR oo | ANCHOR BASE WTH ACCESS CONTROL PANEL ACP DIV-8 S| S| KSU ENCLOSURE ) £C - -
$ [ ‘|- POSITION . ASSEMBLY.
: ORI, NN N RSSO N BOLLARD - DIV-6 GC GC sl EC FC - SEE DETAILS
I OSSN NNNE L . NS PR JH| (4) 1/2" DIA STANLESS
LR ) - L) /27 DiA STANLESS : STEELJ-TYPE ANCHOR BACK PLATE - DV-6 6 6 - 6 EC - SEE DETAILS
RE | F BOLTS. NS BOLTS.
=g> T————(1) 17 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, o " *—=——(1) 1" ELECTRICAL CONDUI. AUTOMATIC OPENER OpP DIV-8 GC GC S| GC EC 2C, #18 LCN 9540
:qJ ‘o 94™04" CONCRETE PIER WITH ::/ a 16"%16” CONCRETE PIER WITH EXTERNAL REQUEST FOR EXIT REX DIV-8 S| S| S| EC EC AC, #18 -
. 5~ CHAMFER EDGES. . CHAMFER EDGES. NOTE:
L FOUNDATION NOT REQUIRED DOOR CONTACTS DC DIV-8 S| S| S| GC (CUT HOLES) EC 2C, #18 SENTROL 107/8W
.. . z FOR INTERIOR INSTALLATIONS.
oy o4 ) L 16 x 16 ] POWER SUPPLY - DIV-8 GC GC S EC EC 2C, #12 906

SULLARD TYPE 7

N.T.S.
(2) 17 CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE TO DOOR
ACCESS CONTROLLER
NO SPLICING AT JUNCTION BOX.
HOME RUN ALL CABLES. T0 DOOR ACCESS
{ CONTROLLER
JB
SEC
W—-01
0 (1)
W=05 SEE PLANS
W—-03
@[] |
b
D CED €7 ® :
W—0?2 W-02
BOLLARD MAY OCCUN
CRgﬁPPkPR PPJ*PR
B D N I 9
@ \ BACKPLATE OR
BOLLARD MAY OCCUR
NON-SECURE SIDE FLOOR SECURE SIDE
N.T.S.
(2) 17 CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE TO DOOR
ACCESS CONTROLLER
NO SPLICING AT JUNCTION BOX.
70 DOOR ACCESS
HOME RUN ALL CABLES. q CONTROLLER
JB
SEC
W—-01
4’_¢_> 120V
SEE PLANS @
L & W—-04
@[]
W-02
W-01 9 W-02
W-01
W-01
W-02
INTERIOR OF A i CORRIDOR
TOILET ROQM PP S PR PP R INTERIOR

D Bl O

FLOOR

\\
ELECTRIC STRIKE MAY

0CCUR

TYPICAL TOILET ROOM DOOK

N.T.S.

SOLLARD TYPE 1

N.T.S.

EXTERIOR

NOTES:

1. IN EXISTING CONDITIONS ROUGH-IN SHALL BE BY GC.

2. NO SPLICING OR T-TAPPING OF ANY CABLES SHALL BE PERMITTED.

3. FOR ANY CABLE LENGTH RUNS GREATER THAN 200" CONSULT KSU FOR REQUIRED CABLE TYPE.
4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BOLLARD TYPES AND ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS.

KEY
Sl SECURITY INTEGRATOR CR CARD READER
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR PP DOOR ACTUATOR PUSH PLATE
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PR PROXIMITY READER
OP POWERED OPERATOR EPT ELECT. POWER TRANSFER
JB JUNCTION BOX EP EXIT DEVICE W/ INTERNAL REX
SEC SECURITY/ACCESS CONTROLS DC DOOR CONTACT
PS POWER SUPPLY EC ELECTRIC STRIKE

BOLLARD TYPE 1
/ SHOWN

E%E/FCONCRETE PER
. MW\NTMOUM
[ [ [l I

X
[7e lee]

BOLLARD TYPE 1
SHOWN

TYPICAL 5

NGLE DOOR — PLAN VIEW

N.T.S.

i

\ ELECTRIC STRIKE NOT

il

REQUIRED FOR
PASSAGE HARDWARE

OROROR®.

TYPICAL TOILET ROOM DOOR — PLAN VIEW

N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

COMPONENTS, SERVICE AREAS, ETC.
CANNOT BE AVOIDED, USE WIREMOLD.

FACH HINGE LOCATION.

1. CONTRACTOR TO OFFER RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL TO ALL DOORS AND HARDWARE.
LOCK SHOP TO SALVAGE PARTS AS NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR TO DISPOSE OF
ALL UN—USED PARTS AND COMPONENTS.

2. WIRING FROM ALL DEVICES TO BE RETURNED TO THE HEAD END. LOCATED IN
THE DATA CLOSET LOCATIONS SHOWN.
REQUIREMENTS.

SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFIC CABLING

3. FOR MULTIPLE DOOR OPENINGS, DOOR CONTACTS SHALL BE WIRED IN SERIES
THEN HOME RUN TO THE HEAD END IN A SINGLE RUN.

4. ALL [NL=2010 CARD SWIPES TO BE PROGRAMMED TO READ TRACK 2 ONLY.
LENEL PROGRAMMING LICENSING CAPACITY SHALL BE INCREASED BY THE
UNIVERSITY LOCK SHOP.

5. IN ALL LOCATIONS, EXISTING DOGGING MECHANISMS ON EXIT DEVICES ARE TO BE
REMOVED AND OR DISABLE ENTIRELY. ANY KEYED CYLINDERS IN EXIT DEVICES
ARE TO BE REMOVED AND CAPPED.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TO BE CONCEALED IN EXISTING WALLS, BUILDING
IN'ARES WHERE SURFACE MOUNTING

7. ALL AREAS OF CONCRETE CUTTING AND PATCHING ARE TO BE RESTORED WITH
4,000 PSI CONCRETE WITH INTEGRAL FIBER REINFORCING.

8. ALL STEEL BOLLARDS AND POSTS ARE TO BE GALVANIZED AND POWDER COATED
BLACK UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

9.  EXTERIOR BACKER PLATES ARE TO BE DOUBLE LAYER PLASTIC PROVIDED BY
UNIVERSAL PLASTICS, AKRON, OHIO OR PIEDMONT WITH PEBBLED FINISH.
SIZES PER ELECTRICAL DETAILS.

10. INTERIOR BACKER PLATES SHALL BE SAME AS EXTERIOR BACKER PLATES BUT
SHALL BE SOLID 1 PIECE WHERE CABLING CAN BE HIDDEN BEHIND THE PLATE.
IF AN INTERIOR BOLLARD OR PEDESTAL IS USED THEN PLATE SHALL BE DOUBLE
LAYER TOO.

1. AT AREAS WHERE DOORS ARE REMOVED FROM FRAMES, INSTALL BLACK PLATE AT
PLATE TO BE STAINLESS STEEL.
REMOVAL LOCATIONS ARE TO BE FILLED WITH SCREWS OR PLUGS.

HOLES AT CLOSER

PANEL

ALL FASTENERS TO BE STAINLESS
STEEL. COUNTERSINK ALL HEADS
AT BACKER PLATES.

ROUTE OUT BACK LAYER
OF HDPE FOR WIRING

ROUTING. FULLY ADHERE
BOTH LAYERS OF HDPE

TOGETHER.

STAINLESS T&B SUPERSTRUT
X-=201 ANGLE. BOLT TO POLE
WITH MATCHING STAINLESS

HARDWARE AS BACKER PLATE.

COMPOSITE BACKER PLATE
SHALL BE (2) LAYERS
3/4" HDPE MATERIAL.

AN
N

HPLL
]k):f

CARD

READER

L 1
PROX READER

L]

ADA PUSH
BUTTON

TYPICAL BACKER PLATE

N.T.S.
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w | 2 | 3 4 5
(#) SECURITY DOOR CODED NOTES W-00 WIRING KEY W-00
1. SECURITY J-BOX ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. HOME RUN ALL CABLING TO ACCESS CONTROL PANEL. W-01 (1) 2 COND. #18AWG, 3/47C
2. DOOR OPERATOR POWER CONNECTION. W-02 (1) 6 COND. #18AWG SHIELDED, 3/4°C
5. ELECTR\C POWER TRANSFER H\NGE. W*OB m) 2 COND. #W8AWG, 5/4”@
4. CARD READER SURFACE MOUNTED OVER STANDARD JUNCTION BOX IF NOT MOUNTED ON BACKPLATE. W-04 (1) 2 COND. H16AC, 3/4°C
5. REQUEST-TO—EXIT BUILT IN HARDWARE. W-05 (1) 4 COND. H1ANG, 3/4°C
6. DOOR MONITOR/POSITION SWITCH CONNECTION. ﬁ
1"C ACCESS CONTROL CABLING TO
7. ELECTRIC STRIKE. E\Eggg%é—ggxw@ DOORS ABOVE
8. ADA PUSHPLATE e \\k\ e %‘QL‘M%WER SUPPLY 4‘%—» gg%%cizgégg%g%owj
9. ELECTRIFIED PANIC HARDWARE POWER SUPPLY LOCATED AT ACCESS CONTROL PANEL. F VERIFY. '
by o I 20 AMP RECEPTACLE
10. 6"X6"X4"D SECURITY J—BOX ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. BOX IS INTENDED FOR GANGING WIRES NOT SPLICING. NO SPLICES PERMITTED. ACCESS conrol F— @mmm o
11, PROXIMITY CARD READER e <\ 5 e J{/@ TELEDATA OUTLET
\7 | 1012
L //t \l e 3 TO EXSTING FACP
| o
ACCESS CONTROL PANEL MAY 1"c POWER SUPPLY FRE ALARM. MONITOR
GENERAL NOTES: fgccﬁﬁmv%g REEXQAngMENTS CARDS ODUE, N@)R FIRE RATED
WITH ARCHITECT. POWER TO SECURITY J-BOX
1. AUTO OPERATOR, DOOR HARDWARE, STRIKES AND DOOR POSITION SWITCHES PROVIDED BY DOOR HARDWARE INSTALLER. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTIONS A doRs O
T0 SAME AS DIRECTED.
— 2. SECURITY PANEL IS LOCATED IN NEW TELECOM ROOM.
3. B%%VU\EEESHRE ALARM CONTROL MODULE TO CHANGE STATE WHEN DOOR IS IN ALARM. MULTIPLE POWER SUPPLIES MAY BE REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CONTROL ACC ESS CO NTRO L PAN EL (AC P>
4. ELECTRIC STRIKE, MAGNETIC LOCK TO BE IN DOOR FRAME. cLEVATION DETAIL
N.T.S.
5. ALL CABLES SHALL BE PLENUM RATED.
6. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY FROM DOOR SECURITY J—BOX AND CABLE TRAY TO DOOR ACCESS CONTROLLER. PROVIDE CONDUIT AS
NOTED IN DETAILS FOR EACH SECURITY DOOR HOMERUN.
7. ALL EXISTING DOOR OPERATOR CIRCUITS TO REMAIN FOR REUSE FOR NEW DOOR ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED. FIELD VERIFY.
(2) 1”7 CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE TO DOOR
ACCESS CONTROLLER
NO SPLICING AT JUNCTION BOX.
HOME RUN ALL CABLES. TO DOOR ACCESS CONTROLLER. REFER TO DETAILS WALL OR BOLLARD
C . FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. MOUNTED \E
s - INTERIOR E
W=01 W-=01
e ® e b ] |
%TM%UEL%%ET(WP\ W-03 L
(2)[or | (2)[[or
@ @ & W-02 W-01
(WOZXWOQ{WOZ\ (® (s) INTERIOR VESTIBULE - o
SFE SECURITY E GREATER THAN 8 -0
PEDESTAL/BOLLARD
DETAILS NOT REQUIRED IF
LESS THAN 8-0"
] BACKPLATE OR 4 W_05 W-02 W-02
BOLLARD MAY OCCUR
PR PP 4 PR PP {/’ PR
a8 1] [ce] [ |
© ) S Y ]1 EE et ——— e © Dﬂ © ’
(3 ® ® ©) \l \
BACKPLATE OR
© IF A VESTIBULE IS GREATER THAN BOLLARD WAY OCCUR
e s
AND PLATE PROXIMITY READER [— E _ 5 E(H)(L)bc\NRD TYPE 1
ROUTE CONDUIT VESTIBULE ROUTE CONDUIT ER:E | a—— CONCRETE PIER
UNDERGROUND TO INTERIOR UNDERGROUND TO S
F}/ BOLLARD LOCATION extkrioR SET oo NrhroR| SeT F}/ BOLLARD LOCATION
B /
O coes TYPICAL PAIR OF DOORS AT VESTIBULE WITH TYPICAL PAIR OF DOORS AT VESTIBULE WITH
N.T.S. N.T.S.
(2) 1”7 CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE TO DOOR
ACCESS CONTROLLER WALL OR BOLLARD \
MOUNTED E
7
B 10
JB
SEC
ot W-04 W-05 ‘h dH ‘
1" MIN. CONDUIT
— WITH PULLWIRE (WPNt 1oy N © oy
SEE PLANS SEE PLANS
W-03
-
@Hoﬂ | = = 2 [[o°] INTERIOR VESTIBULE E CREATER THAN =0
DC & PP -
® |® : e E
PEDESTAL) SOLLARD
DETAILS
BOLLARD, AT 0CCUR e e
1} i |
PP 4 PR PP QL PR 7
A
(1) D] (11
\ ]] (€3] [E \ i
@ @ \ M]N:MDU”M BOLLARD TYPE 1
F A VESTIBULE IS GREATER THAN géCLEERLéTEMAgROCCUR FATERDR = //SHOWN
8" OUTSIDE DOOR TO INSIDE DOOR [ | | CONCRETE PIER
THEN ADD AN ADDITIONAL PUSH e
AND PLATE PROXIMITY READER
ROUTE CONDUIT VESTIBULE
UNDERGROUND TO INTERIOR
I Wi o TYPICAL PAIR OF EXISTING DOORS AT VESTIBULE
i IYPICAL PAIR OF EXISTING DOORS Al VESTIBULE WHERE LAICH RETRACTION 1S NOT AN OPIION —
N.T.S. N.T.S.
w 2 | 3 4 | 5
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PROVIDE
PROTECTION AT
PIPING & TRAPS

CENTER OF
< WATERCLOSET

l
74/ g’

<)/ TOWEL DISPENSER
. HAND SANITIZER J
-0 L DIAPER CHANGING
r_g STATION — | HAND DRYER WITH 17_;o
. PACKAGE ]_\k RECESS
SHELF A n
b S 7 =) ~ = o
=
GRAB BAR . 2 - 5
ol . |2 2. SOUD SURFACE . g
S ° = M| | | SPLASH GUARD . 2|2
. g el ‘m WE i
= S . ~|o =2
o = 2-0 =
- UNO
e = I
2 1-6" | WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS &
WATER COOLERS
SIJRLEOEHGHT | T g
W N .,
<———MIRROR 18°GRAB
BAR
GRAB BAR
N e \ H»SOAP DISP. 3-§" 1'-0"
0 N + TOILET | TOLET
PAPER R \ PAPER
DISPENSER G — DISPENSER
—r N | san. NaPkN—— | I i
ol e | DISPOSAL Yo 1l
= T g o | = hel ‘ ! L) :|_
nggz\"g“‘\‘ . | Sl SAN. NAPKIN
= < P12 e DISPOSAL TO
CLEAR < == STANDARD == BE MOUNTED
CLOSET STALL ON BACK WALL
WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORIES
1'-5" 36"
MIN. MAX.

A\ MOUNTING DETAILS

EIEE

0 4’

KENT STATE
UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN AND ENGINEERING

GUIDELINES

TOILET ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS
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| __—— CERAMIC WALL TILE
_——— CERAMIC WALL TILE TO BE
CUT AROUND HAND DRYER
ENCLOSURE
WALL TILE O/ V]
BACKER BD. ———————— e
BLOCKING |3
|
|
|
_—— ADHESIVE SURFACE
A MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER
I
9 _—— DECORATIVE WALL TILE,
5 I EASED EDGE BUILD UP MORTAR BED SO
o B FACE OF DECORATIVE TILE
2 HAND DRYER
|3 oor \ ALIGNS WITH FIELD TILE
=
=
Iz b
ME METAL STUD INFILL A ™ auarrzsurrace
z
o
2 3/4" NON COMB PLYWOOD
RAKKS COUNTER BRACKET -
BACKER BD. | i CUSTOM VANITY BRACKET,
RECESSED WALL MOUNT, MAX
SOLID SURFACE — . .
5
o _—— NON COMB BLOCKING AS
METAL STUD PER N REQD
WALL TYPE
SEALANT AROUND
PERIMETER OF
SOLID SURFACE -
SEALANT TO MATCH i |~ REMOVABLE PLYWOOD
GROUT COLOR — ACCESS PANEL W/ KEY LOCKS
COVE BASE
o~ |~~~ CERAMIC WALL TILE
S

s HAND DRYER RECESS SECTION

\22 ) SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" SCALE=112'= 1-0"

DESIGN AND ENGINEERING DATE: 012018

e
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9!_0"

TOILET PAPER

DISPENSER
FEMININE HYGIENE
DISPOSAL

STAINLESS STEEL HOOKS

STAINLESS STEEL SHELVES
/5" DEEP X 16" LONG.

/ —
| I
r WALL MOUNTED
| FOLDING SEAT
/ ~ -~ L
WATER CLOSET A Y | — RECESSED CHANGING
P \ | STATION
GRAB BARS _ L _ | |
(INCLUDE VERTICAL) [ |— 1 | — PUSH BUTTON .
/ ACTUATOR FOR DOOR <
/» \ | L OPERATOR (ACT.) =
URINAL il

TRASH RECEPTACLE

MIRROR

PEDESTALLAV — — |

SOAP DISPENSER

RECESSED HAND DRYER

~—FULL HEIGHT MIRROR.
COORDINATE
MOUNTING WITH DOOR
HARDWARE

KENT STATE
UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING GUIDELINES

UNIVERSAL RESTROOM

LAYOUT

DATE: 09-2019
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BINDER
%, TAPE

FILLERS

5 MIL BARE, ‘/*”)
« COPPER "TAPE -

A SRS EXTRUDED BLACK
: SHIELD(25% LAP) SEMI-CONDUCTING

INSULATION SHIELD

R

CLASS B
COMPRESSED
BARE COPPER
CONDUCTOR

EXTRUDED BLACK

. FLAMERETARDANT : y L BARE COPPER

SUNLIGHT RESISTANT ] ~ v i TCTIN
PREB PVCJACKET . ' (:fOUND WIRE sz;n;t)l&:g%nnuggxn
ALUMINUM | //0
INTERLOCKED BLACK CPE EPR
ARMOR ¥ A;CKET INS/UL%T IdO/N
ned by KSJ { 8% .
Standards .
ASTM- - B3&S
ICEA~ - - 5-93-639
o . KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
R : 7 o UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT'S OFFICE
Specifications S [ FINAL APPROVAL
o , & APPROVED AS NOTED
ConductorSize: 350-37 kemil [1 REVISEAND RESUBM!T

‘Insulation Thickness:  220"EPR v~

Tape Shield: 005" COPPER ' O - ’
Single Jacket Thickness: 080" CPE .. J DATE, 115 ZJZOO? BY L Ie JCﬁA@?’f( »

Single 0.t 1387"

Ground Conductor: L¥ A TAWG NG OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THIS OFFICE DOES NOT
- claiess: CHECK! AW TH

Armor Thickness: 030" ALUMINUM , RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR |

Jacket Thickness:  .085"FR-PVC ’ DEVIATIONS FROM DRAWINGS & SPECIFIGATIONS OR FOR

ApproximateO.D,: 3.483" ’ ERRORS IN SHOP DRAWINGS, o

Approximate Weight:  7265LBS/MFT

AN SUBJECT: 3/C, BARE COPPER CONDUCTOR,EPR INSULATION, BARE COPPER |
- '% | TAPESHIELD (25% LAP), BLACK CPEJACKET ON INDIVIDUALS, FILLERS,
(!!..‘y ..~ -BARECOPPER GROUND WIRE,BINDER,ALUMINUMINTERLOCKED ARMOR, ... |...
. e FLAME RETARDANT RED PVCJACKET OVERALL, 15KV 133%. _
Southwire | DATE: 03/23/08 BY:JPW SCALE: NONE . DWG. 09-QE000995

DESIGN GUIDE 260013 | jue. oi-14-2010

Nl
KENT STATE ~ MED VOLT CABLE
UNIVERSITY ARMORED CA_’]

OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT




—  MEDIUM VOLTAGE

ONE CONDUCTOR EPR CABLE ~ —

CATALOG SPEC: CT1-13ET
CT RATING for Sizes 1/0 and Larger

Southwire Internet Catalog Sec. 36 p. 4

41‘(3@ 220 MIL EPR 133%, SHIELDED FRPVC JACKET, CT RATED, MV-105 -~
~ INSULATION CK | COPPER | SHIPPING OVERALL
SIZE | THICKNESS NUMBER |WEIGHT/MFT|WEIGHT/MET| DIAMETER (in)
"2 | . 220MILS |95-36-38-89| 205 667 995
10| 220 MILS [95-59-89-89| 326 841 | 107
2/0 | 220MILS |95-59-97-89] 411 957 _ 111
(0| 220MILS |95-60-11-89] 653 1273 1.21
220 MILS |95-60-29-89| . 772 | 1447 127
220 MILS )[95-60-37-89|( 1081 | . 1828 ol 138
220 MILS  |95-60-45-89| 1544 2382 150
220 MILS |95-60-52-89| 2316 3385 | 1.76
220 MILS | 95-60-60-89] 3204 4295 1.90
Need +a5% overls 4p 0n Jape - ~gheld

'CATALOG SPEC: CT1 - 21ET.

Southwire.internet Cata!bg Sec. 36 p. 8

1GC. 35KV 420 MIL EPR, 133% SHIELDED FRPVC JACKET CT-RATED MV105
INSULATION|  STOCK COPPER | SHIPPING OVERALL

SIZE | THICKNESS | NUMBER WEIGHT/MFT| WEIGHT/MFT | DIAMETER (in.)
1/0 | 420 MILS | 89~ -00-65-89 326 1311 151

4/0 | 420 MILS | 89-00-66-89 653 1886 1.73
350 | 420 MILS | 89-00-67-89 | 1081 2536 - 1.92

500 | 420 MILS | 80-00-68-89 | 1544 | 3142 204

¢

+35% oo

P JHCHET

#22, KENT STATE UNIV
\ oo.PPEncaNnucroerNER A: CH ERS'TY

EXTRUDED
SEMLCONDUCTING
THERMOSETTING
INSULATION SHIELD

UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 260513 DATE: 01—14-2010
MED VOLT CABLE

SINGLE CONDUCTOR CA—2




UniShield®

EPR/Gopper Wire Shield/CPE, Medium-Voltage Power, Shielded
15kV, UL Type MV-105, 133% Ins. Level, 220 Mils —

Product Construction

Conductor:
* 2 AWG thris 1000 kel annealed bare copper
compact Class B strand

Extruded Strand Shield (ESS):
» Extruded thermnset semi-conducting stress-
control layer over condustor

Insulation:
# Elhylene Propylene Rubber (EPR) insulation
colored to contrast with black conducting shield
layars

Composite Insulation Shield

and Jacket:

» Six corrugated copper drain wires embedded In
composite layers of semi-conducting thermaset
copolymer and sermi-conducting black flame-
retardant Chlosinated Polyethylene {CPE)

Print:

» GENERAL CABLE® (DI} (MO/YR OF
MANUFACTURE) LIGHTNING BOLT 8YMBOL
1/C SIZE {AWE OR KCMIL) COMPACT CU
UNISHIELD® gNSULATION THICKNESS) EPR
DRTP SEMI-CON GPE KT TYPE MV-105
(VOLTAGE) K% INSULATION.LEVEL SUN RES
FOR CT USE {UL) SEQUENTIAL FOUTAGE MARK

* Sizes smaller than 1/0 AWG do nol includa

Applications:

* Installed in a broad range of commercial, industrial
and utliity projects such as pulp
and paper mills, petrochemical plants,
steel mills, textile mills, water and sewage
treatment [acifties, enviranmental protection
systams, railroads, minas and fossil fust utfity
generating stations

» Suitable for use in wet or dry localions when
instafled In accordance with NEG

* For use in-aerial, conduit, open fray and
underground duct installations

* For use in direct burial if installed in a system with
% ground conductor that is in close proximity, and
conforms with NEC 250.4 (A} {5}

Features:

+ Rated at 105°G

 Reduced conductor size and shield system
provides the sroaffest premium medium-voliage
shielded power cable with fuslf insulation

« Smaller outside dimensions reduce the siza
of duct needed or increass the ampacity
per duct

« Al features contribarie to faster and
easier installation

« Superior cold bend and cold impact
perfarmance

« Stable and constant shield short
girguit performance

Features {cont’d.k:
v Excallent heat and moisture resistance
« Quistanding corona resistance
+ Flexibility for easy handling
» High dislectric strength
= Low dielestric loss
« Low moisture absorption
* Flestrical stability under stress
= Chemical-rasistant
» Sunlight-resistant
« Meets cold bend lest at -55°G

Compliances:

» National Electrical Code (NEC)

« UL {072

» {CEA S5-83-639/NEMA WC74

« ICEA 5-97-882

« AEIG G5B

« UL listed as Type MV-105 for use in accordance
with NEC

« Sizes 1/0 AWG and larger are listed and marked
“Sunlight-Resistant FOR CT USE" in accordance
with NEC

» [EEE 1202 {70,000 BTU/AN/CSA FT4

* Meats EPA 40 CFR, Part 2671 for leachable lead
sontent per TGCLP method

* OSHA acceptable

Opticnal Flame Tests:

« IDEA T-28-520 {210,000 BTU/hr)

Packaging:

v Material cut to length and shipped on non-
miumable wood reels, Lengths in excess of
10,000 [bs. are provided on returnable steel resls
that require a deposit

= Gxira charges apply for cuts less than
1080 i, lagging, pulling ayas, paralieling
and triplexing

YFOR CT USE"
Gsﬂigg cgﬁﬁ*ﬂ’é%n "53?,&2}3,” fmig- NOMINAL CABLE AMPACITY —
CATALOG | (awey | DINMETER | INCHES _ 1 g | DIAMETER WEIGHT COPPERWEICHT | conpurr [unnerrounn] Thay | sizing gty |
NOMBER  [kewi)| NCHES | MIN. |MAX.|(AWG)| NOHES | mm |LBSHD00 FT] kgfkm [LBSHOUOFT] kgfkm | INAR()| DUGT(2) | (3) | (NCHES)
15kV¥, UL TYPE MV-105, 133% INS, LEVEL, 220 MILS
19161.660200 | 2 | 027 | o7i0 [0.800] 19 | 063 | 2388 | 555 | 838 ] 230 | 421 15 165 13
19161.675100 | 1/0 | 034 | 0780 [0865] 18 | 101 | 2591 | 734 | 1102 | 368 | 581 215 255 | 220] 35
16161.675200 | 2/0 | 038 | 0,620 [0.905| 18 | 1.05 | 2718 | 844 | 1258 | 443 | 659 | 255 245 |20 35
19161.665300% 3/0 | 043 | 0.865 [0.055] 18 | 140 | 2845 | 978 | 1458 | 650 | @18 | 290 275 [200] 35
10161675400 | 4/0 | 048 | 0.020 |1.005] 38 | 116 | 2072 | 151 | 1716 | 686 | 108 | 330 3% |ass| 4
19161.686000 | 250 | 053 | 0870 [1060] 17 | 123 | 8150 | 1325 | 1984 | _ 613 | {210 | 365 35 |a0| 4
,)k; 19161686200 | 350 | 062 | 1070 (1155 17 | +83 | 3378 | 1891 | 2530 | o2 | 1868 | 440 45 40| 5
- 19161686500 | 500 | 074 | 1180 [1275] 17 | 146 | 3708 | 2238 | 3344 | 85 | 2368 | 535 500 |55 5
19161697000 | 750 | 091 | 1370 |1460] 16 | 167 | 4242 | 8174 | 4733 | 2368 | 3523 | 055 80 |u5| &
19161:307500*/ 1000 | 106 | 1520 |1.610] 16 | 1.86 | 4704 | 4122 | 6133 | 3136 | 4360 | 755 6% 18| 6

"Non-stoch flem, mialmum runs epply. Plaasa consull Gustomar Senvice for price and delivery.
{1} Ampacilies are in accordance with Table 316-73 of the NEG for triplexed or threa single conducy

air temperaturs of 40 (104'F),

(%) Ampecities are in accordance with Tahle 310-77 of the NEC for triplexed or three single conduc!

 RENTSTATE

{223°F) and an ambient earth temperaturs of 20°C (68'F), wlectrdcal duet arangemant per Figura 31 (60 Datall 1

{3} Ampracities are based on singfe conductor Type MV-105 sizes #1/0 AWG and larger In an uncovigad o jp acco i
ampaclies are based on 75% of 1ha values per Table 310-69, For cable trays with unventilated cod
{4} Based on nominal cable diameters, three single cabies In the duct (PVC Schedule 40) wilh no g3

bund wire and a “ m 4%%!%(}5?3“ but i shouid 10 checkegl
] APPROVED AS NOTED
[d REVISEAND RESUBMIT

installations.

¥100% Insulation tevel Is avallable upon request

Dimensions and weighls are nominal: subjact lo induslry toferances,
Nole: a} Sizes smaller then 1/0 AWG do not includs "FOR GT USE”

b} The NESC Lightning boll symbol is on all UniShisld® constructions

LISTED

Or copper c% mgdum ghms CONGICIGME per duckgﬁ o5

CL221F d an ambisnt
r:lor lerngerature of 105G

a
t'm

{HOF; the

for individugl

pATE 2/29)98 gy (iR Eener Cable

CRIISOWIRIZS A DLIAD MM AL AN s s s 51t s e o .

ralcable Com

KENT STIATE
UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 260515

SINGLE' CONDUCTOR
UNISHIELD—_ 4" DUCTS

MED VOLT CAB

DATE: 01-14-2010
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T0 COMMONS TUNNEL

1 — PROVIDE PRECAST FLUSH TO GRADE 6'W X 8'L X 8H

(D\ 3-5°SCH 40 PYC, —d%% SPARE CONDUITS NEW MANHOLE NOTES O

ANHOLE WITH ACCESSORIES AS INDICATED, MANHOLE TO

|:| | -] L |:| THSTAND H-20 LOADING IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHO,

o

2 - PROVIDE 18" BEDDING UNDER VAULT, #57 GRAVEL.
SPARE GRAVEL SHALL EXTEND OUT 24-36" ON ALL SIDES,

s - BILCO TYPE *PCM* 30" X30* ALUMINUM ACCESS DOOR
WTH PANIC HARDWARE, STANDARD REMOVABLE TURN
HANDLE, REMOVABLE PLUG LOCKSET. PROVIDE LOCK AND
- KEYING PER KSU STANDARD (CORBIN RUSSWIN MORTISE
CYLINDER, 59A2-6 PIN KEYWAY), DOOR TO BE CAST INTO
HANHOLE, DOOR SHALL BE MIN 1/4“ AL DIAMOND PLATE,
TYPICAL 1 OF 2, DOOR SHALL HAVE “ELECTRIC" LOGO,

4 — GROUT (NON SHRINK) ALL JOINTS IN WALLS AND DUCT
ENTRANCES TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF STRUCTURE.
INSTALL 12" DOWELS BETWEEN DUCTBANK & MANHOLE.
ALL ﬁoNnuns ENTERING MH SHALL HAVE BELL END
FITTINGS.

5 - 1° DIAMETER STEEL REINFORCED POLYPROPYLENE
MANHOLE STEPS 16" WIDE, 12* ON CNTRS, STARTING AT

12* DOWN FROM ACCESS DOOR TO WITHIN 12" OF FLOOR.

6 — 12" GRAVEL SUMP, FLR SLOPED TO DRAIN TO SUMP.

PROVIDE ROCK SUMP 2'-0"DEEP, 3' DIAMETER CENTERED
3-5"SCH 40 PYC, BENEATH SUMP HOLE,

TO STO/JOHN SECTIONALIZER ;= PULLNG IRONS

8 — HEAVY DUTY NON METALLIC 14“CABLE RACKS. RACK

STANCHION SHALL BE SECURED TO WALL WITH CONCRETE
ANCHORS, ADJUST RACKS TO ACCOMMODATE THE CABLES

| FROM THE VARIOUS DUCTS, TYPICAL OF 8, ALL HARDWARE
SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL,

s =
—
J
—

10— 17 OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BASE WTH 3/4™ X 10°

GROUND ROD. ATTACH TO 600V GND CONDUCTOR WITH 4/0
@>\'ﬂ .(@ COPPER,

9 -EC SHaLh INSTALL THESE 5° SCH 40 PVC CONDUITS
OUT FROM MH, AND INTERCEPT EXISTING CONDUITS
STUBBED OUT FROM STOPHER/JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION
snﬁ THESE CONDUITS SHALL ALSO BE ENCASE IN

CRETE.

(8) || CONCRETE.
A lE L i? 11— MANHOLE SHALL HAVE TWO COATS OF WATERPROOF

| g SEALER APPLIED INSIDE AND OUT.

12— 6" COMPACTED GRANULAR LEVELING COURSE (ODOT
#304 CRUSHED LIMESTONE).

13— INSTALL GRANULAR FILL ON ALL FOUR SIDES TO WITHIN

; 24" OF TOP.
I m— N
: &
Il I [l
b i i S NEW MANHOLE 4
O SR OO0 002 ORISR
AR e e e i e el e

SRE D

520 O
0050985056 0CP03

TYPICAL REQUIRED MAHOLE CONSTRUCTION

s
KENT STATE

UNIVERSITY

OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 260543 | ju. o1-ta_s0t0
TYP MANHOLE DETAIL

MH—1




SPLICING CONNECTOR (BLACKBURN

ENCLOSURE

WR9, BRUNDY YPC2A8U OR EQUAL)
ENCAPSULATED WITH A RAYCHEM GEl

24"

SPLICE BOX INSTALLATION DETAIL

NO SCALE

HEAVY DUTY BOLTED COVER QUAZITE PART
#PG1324HA00 (OR EQUAL), WITH LOGO "LIGHTING”.

FLUSH TO GRADE INGROUND PULLBOX 13" X 24"
WITH OPEN BOTTOM QUAZITE PART #PG1324BA12
(OR EQUAL).

RED 2" WIDE WARNING TAPE WITH ALUMINUM
CORE ABOVE ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS.

MIN 3/4” SCH40 PVC CONDUIT, CONDUIT
TO EXTEND 3" ABOVE GRAVEL TYP.

6” OF GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK FOR DRAINAGE
PURPOSES, EXTEND GRAVEL 4” BEYOND EDGE
OF BOX.

UNDISTURBED EARTH MATERIAL,

UNITVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

STD SMALL INGROUND
PULLBOX

DESIGN GUIDE 260543 | jue o1-1e—s0t0

PB—2




EC SHALL RAKE RED DYE

INTO TOP 1” OF ODOT
CLASS F CONCRETE ¥fg?“NG
////////)% /
=
2 |
= 1/2" SCH40 PVC
=4 TN ViTH 128G
©|8 TRACER).
| ° 6" 7-1/2" /6 ( )
ol RE=INFORCING RODS
‘ (2, #4 REBAR RUN
. PARALLEL WITH
6 W
| CONDUIT ENTIRE
‘ LENGTH.
7-1/2"
|
x - 43 TIES AT 247
6” 0.C. TYP
| 4 4

CARLON NONMETALLIC SNAP—
LOC SPACER (EVERY &) TO

ENSURE 3" CONCRETE COVER
ALL SIDES

L 5" PVC, SCH 40 DUCTS
ENCASED IN CONCRETE

REQUIRED DUCTBANK CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN GUIDE 260545

N
KENT STATE  DUCTBANK DETAIL

UNTITVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DATE: 01-14-2010

JD—1




TYPICAL PADMOUNT XFMR

PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER NOTES ()
1 ) 7\\‘7
2 - [ }\7
00 L
‘Iy”1:> @ E \, 'L ELBOW ARPESTE LL BE };f\ E
x1 X3 \ : 7 . }
o0 | |:
@ @ \\\i < . ”\ ,,\ : ¢ ‘,V‘ o L cLLl 0 ( L 7,
X0 X2 5 ; -
5 L
45)
rf%ﬁ P
ﬁﬁ&%%m T
IR S
e S U
;q___ 13 TERD Wl FROM TH
14 -
15 -
16

NO SCALE

UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 261200
MEDIUM VOLT XFMR

DATE: 01-14-2010

XF—1
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NEW SWITCH#2 NOTES ()

513

V4
2

0] 0]

;e(r' @ 7/

VAVAVAWAVAVAWAVAN ANVAVAVAWAVAWAN P TEFRUPIER ST

NEW SECTIONALIZING SWITCH B " Srpeiion co

NO SCALE

L. EIT LACO

UNTIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 261300
MED VOLT SWITCHGEAR

DATE: 01-14-2010
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UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT




56 11/18”

‘\— TO ACCEPT 2 3/8” 0D.

TENON x 6° LONG

DECORATIVE SHROUD
POWDERCOAT: SMOOTH .BLACK

REV.

ALTERATION

57 )

DATE

2 1/2° NPT

" EXTERNAL THREAD

x 17 LONG (TYP.)

ARM SPECIFICATIONS

CATALOGUE NOz, KA15-T—1 (MOD) 7
QUANTITY: @
MATERIAL: ALUMINUM v
POWDERCOAT:  SMOOTH BLACK
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT'S OFFICE

EZ" FINAL APPROVAL
1 APPROVED AS NOTED
[T REVISE AND RESUBMIT

oare MS[10 gy € Latetis

CHECKING OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THIS OFFICE DOES NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIEILITY FOR

DEVIATIONS FROM DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS OR FOR
ERRCORS N SHOP-DRAWINGS,

CUSTOMER APPROVAL & DATE:

CUSTOMER ORDER No-
PODO7368

ISTRESSCRETE

Monutocturing Locati
Burlington, Ontorfe 1-800m268-7809

i
) @
i

Northport, Alobome 1—800-~435-6563
* SimssCrate « L5t 7953 s

Alchison, Kansos 1-800-837—1024

CROUP Jefferson, Okio 1-800~268~7809

TSTRESSCGRETE ORDER No

KING CANADA ORDER Naf

K01108

A03199

PROJECT/CUSTOMER:

KENT STATE UNIVERSITY

At

CHECKED BY] DATE: REVISION:
SCi 12/30/08
DRAWING TYPE: DWNG NUMBER:
- APPROVAL DRAWING AD3199~4 )

UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY ARCHITECT

DESIGN GUIDE 265600
STD POLE ARM

DATE: 01-14-2010

PA—T




~

i

13

2" 1PS (2 3/8" 0.D)

LE SPECIFICATIO

CATALOGUE NO.:

7" % DONUT

; SECTION: FLUTED OCTAGONAL
HEAY D 172 COLOUR: ECLIPSE
(SEE ECN #04-0002)  FINISH: ETCHED
‘ POLE TOP: 5 1/2" FL/FL
POLE BUTT: g 1/2" o
POLE LENGTH: 17" 6" v~
APPROX WEIGHT: 1,075 Ibs.
MIN. RACEWAY: 1 1/4" @
OPTIONS: 7" ¢ DONUT (SMOOTH BLACK)

KT13-G~E11 C/W
140-25/65 & DONUT

”“*ﬁﬁﬁﬁ TE UNIMERSHM e

SHUN © ﬁ;[é\ GO ”: RAQUIRED

f gl | &;%;SH*Y ARCHITECTS (OAZEANTH-GRAFFITTI
e EULL LENGTE..¢ JB) :

ﬁ FINAL APPROVAL
] APPROVED AS NOTED
[1 REVISE AND RESUBMIT

G i

2 5/8

ZING H.of ]

(PAINT BIAORY IN SHOP DRAVANGS.
C/W GROUNDWIRE~S

CHil P DRAWINGS BY THIS OFF| e SN
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5 /el/2009

Substation _CENTRAL - hkron Customers
Bus 1258 KENT 8T U.69 RR

+ B&q
Voltage (kV) Ph-Gnd > 20.5280 & 0.0
Thevenin (R, X)(p.u.}> 0.01555,0.05394

Thevenin (R, X)(Ohms)> 0.78639,2.72753
,—% Fault Currents (Amps)»> 7231.45 @ -73.9

Line Currents (Amps) total from >

_CENTRAL - Akron Filc. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNA

1698 KSU TAP 69 1 7231.45'8-73.9

Substatien _CERTRAL - Akron File. Buses

Bus 1638 KSU TAP 63 LT

+ Beg

Area 1 C AK Zene €% &9 kV Sub Tr
Base kV 71.11 ph-Ph { 41,06 ®0 deg A-Gnd) prefault 1.000 V {p.u.) @ 0.90
- seq 0 seq / 3o A phase B8 phase C phase
20.5280 @ 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 41.0559 @ 0.0 20.5280 @ 180.0 20.5280 ® 180.0
0.01556,0.05394 0.03682,0:10518
0.78696,2.72744  1.86196,5.31857
7231.45 ® 106.1 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 0.00000°@ 0.0 12525.2 @-163.8 12535.2 @ 16.1

1475 W.RAVENNA 69): DARROW_WEST RAVENNA 69KV

7231.45 @ 106.1 0.00000 @ 0.0 | ©.00000 @ 0.0 12525.2 #-163.9 12525.2 @ 16.1
Area 1 C AK Zone 1036 69kV Sub Tr

Bage kv  71.11 Ph-Ph ( 41.06 &0 deg A-Gnd) prefault 1.000 V {(p.u.) @ 0.00

- seq 0 seq / 3lo A phase B phase ¢ phage

20.4556 ® G.1 0,00000 & 0.0 | 41.0558 @ 0.0 20.5866 ®=179.7 20.4701 @ 179.6

Voltage (kV) Ph-Gnd > 20.6004 @ -0.1

Line Currents (Amps) total from >
EENT (Real bus DARRCW

1264 KERT
_CENTRAL - Akrem Customers

1110 DARROW
69 1 2025.15 @ -72.1
Line:

1258 KENT ST UW.69 1 7231.45 @ 106.1

_CBNTRAL - Akren Fic. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNA
5207.75 @ 105.4

1704 EKENT WIR T63 1 5207.75 # -74.8

2025.15 @ 107.9

7231.45 @ -73.2

§9): DARROW_WEST_RAVENNA_ 69KV

0.00000 @ 0.0 | 0.01672 @-164.8 3507.66 @-162.1 3507.87 @ 17.9

DARROW_WEST_ RAVENNA_G6SKV

0.00000 @ 0.0 | o.o0000 @ 0.0 12525.2 @ 16.1 12525.2 @-163.9

1479 W.RAVENNA 69): DARROW_WEST RAVENNA 69KV

0.00000 @ 0.0 | 0.01672 @ 15.1 9020.10 @-164.6 3020.08 @ 15.4




Immediately below is the fault data requested for the Kent State 69kV substation, which is adjacent to the Power Plant. | have
highlighted in RED the relevant data. '//0 i V4 a
“
5/06/2C09

SINGLE LINE_GROUND at bus "1258 XENT ST U.&5"

Bubstation _CENTRAL - Akron Customers Area 1 C.AK Zone 6% 69 KV Sub Tr

Bus 1258 KENT ST U.69 RR Bage kV 71.11 Ph-Bh | 41,06 @0 deg A-Gnd) prefault 1,000 V (p.u.) w 6.00
+ seQ - BEg 0 seq [ 3Io A phasge B phase ¢ phase

Voltage (kV) Ph-Gnd > 30,7547 @ -0.5 10.3063 @-178.4 20.45%0 & 178.4 | 0.00000 @ 0.0 46.3120 @-131.5 47.6143 @ 130.1

— Thevenin (R, ¥) (p.u.)> 0.01555,0.05394 ©.01558,0.05394  0,03682,0.10518
Thevenin (R, X) {Chms)> 0.78639,2.72753 0.78696,2.72744 1.86196,5.31857

__.a' Fault Currents (Amps)s 3630.65 @ -72.2 3630.65 @ -72.3 10882.0 & -T72.3 | 10832.0 & -72.3 0.00000 & 0.0 0.00000 m 0.0

e S i

Line Currents (Bmps) total from >
_CENTRAL - Akron Fic. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNA 1479 W.RAVENNA 63): DARROW_WEST_RAVENNA SIKV
1698 KSU TA®P 69 1 3630.65 @ -72.3 3630.65 ® -72,3  10892.0 @ -72.3 | 10892.0 @ -72.3  0.00006 @-147.6 0.00006 ®-147.6

Substation _CENTRAL - Akron Fic. Buses Area 1 C AK Zone 1036 69kV Sub Tr
Bus 1698 KSU TRP 69 LT Base kV 71.11 ph-2h ( 41.06 @0 deg A-Gnd) Prefault 1.000 V (p.u.) & 0.00
+ seq - seq 0 seg / 3Io A phage B phase € phase

Voltage (kV) Ph-Gnd > 30.7916 @ -0.56 10.2700 €-178.3 20,3633 @ 178.4 | 0.175%6 @ -16.3 46.2746 @-131.4 47.5754 @ 130.1

Line Currents (Amps) total from >
KENT' (Real bus DARROW 1110 DARROW 69) : DARROW_WEST RAVENNA E23KV

1264 KENT 69 1 1p016.76 2 -70.5 1016.76 @ -70.5 2'-‘_29.25 @ -71.0 | 2943.24 @ -70.6 107.375 @ 114.0 107.360 @ 114.0
_CENTRAL - Akren Customers Ldne: DARROW_WEST RAVENNA 69EV

1258 KENT ST U.69 1 3630.65 @ 107.7 3630.65 @ 107.7 10892.0 @ 107.7 | 10892.0 @ 107.7 0.00006 @ 32.4 0.00006 @ 32.4
_CENTRAL - Akronm Fic. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNA 1479 W.RAVENNA €9): DARROW_WEST _RAVENKA 6SKV

1704 KENT WIR TEY 1 2614.62 @ -73.0 261462 @ -73.0 8163.65 @ -72.8 | 7950.45 @ -72.9 107.375 @ -66.0 107.360 @ -66.0




THREE_PHASE at bas “1258 KENT 8T U.&I"

Substation _CENTRAL - Akron Cugtomers
Bus 1258 KENT ST U,69 RR

+ Beg
Voltage (kv) Ph-Gnd = 0.00000 @ 0.0
Thevenin (R, X)(p.u.)> 0.01555,0.05394

Thevenin (R, X) (Chms)s> 0,78638,2.72753

s> Fault Curvents (Aups)> 14463.1 @ -73.9

B SR

Line Currents (Amps) total from >

_CENTRAL - Akron Fic. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNA

1698 KSU TAP 69 1 14463.1 @ -73.9

substation _CENTRAL - Akron Fic. Buses

Bus 1698 ¥SU TARP 6% LT

+ seq
Voltage (kV) Ph-Gnd > 0.15968 @ -24,9
Iine Currents (Amps) total from =

EERT (Real bus DARROW 1110 DARROW

Area 1 C_AK Zone 69 6% kV Sub Tr
Base kv 71.11 Ph-Ph | 41.06 @0 deg A-Gnd) priefault 1.000 Vv (p.u.) @ 0.00
- peg 0 seg / 3Ic A phase B phase ¢ phase
¢.000C0 @ 0.0 -0.00000 & 6.0 | 0.00000 @ 0.0 0.00000@ 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0
0.01556,0.05394 0.03882,0.10518
0.78696,2,72744 1.86196,5.31857
6.00000 & 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 14463.1 ® -73.9 14463,1 @ 166.1  14463.1 @ 46.1

1479 W.RAVENNA 69):

DARROW_WEST_RAVENNME 83KV

T

0.00000 @ 0.0 0.00000 & 0.0 [ 14463.1 Q‘ -73.% 14453A1 ® 166.1 14463.1 ® 46.1
Area 1 C_AK Zone 1036 69kV Sub Tr
Base KV 71,11 BPh-Ph ( 41.06 @0 deg A-Gnd) Prefault 1,000 V (p.u.) & 0.00
- s2q 0 seq [ 3Xo A phase B phase ¢ phase
0.00000 @ G.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 0,15968 & -24.9 0.15968 @#-144.9 0,15968° @ 95.1
§9) : DARROW_WRST_RAVENNA_GSKV
0.00000 & 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 4050.35 @ -72.1 4050.,35 @ 167:9 4050.35 @ 47.9

1264 KERT 69 1 4050.35 @& -72.1
_CENTRAL - Akron Customers

1 14463.1 @ 106.1

Line:

1258 KENT ST U,69

_CENTRAL - Akren Fic. Buses (Real bus WEST RAVENNR

1704 KEMT WIR T69 1 10415.6 & -T4.6

DARROW_WEST RAVENNA_GIKV

0.00000 @ 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 144863.1 @ 106.1

1479 W, RAVENNA 69):

0.00000 @ 0.0 0.00000 @ 0.0 | 10415.6 & -74.6

14463.1 @ -13.39

DARROW_WEST RAVENNR_6IKV

10415.6 @ 165.4

14463.1 @-133.9

10415.6 @ 45.4
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@ Turning Performance Analysis 102
/_,»-"""ﬂﬂ Parameters:
| gt Inside Cramp Angle: 33.00°
b i# } Axle Track; 83.11in.
. /,/ Wheel Offset: 5.25in.
Additional Bumper Depth o Tread Width: 17.40in.
¥ g i Axle Track Chassi 7 ;
- =\ et i is Overhang; 65.80 in.
; 7 ~ £ ki al. Additional Bumper Depth: 22.00in.
Chassis Overhang )/; E_%L Tread Width Wheelbase: 256.00 in.
PR U o%< Calculated Turning Radii:
Inside Turn: 311t 8in.
/ / Curb to Curb: 46 1t. 4in.
'f’ ’,‘ Wall to Wall: 53ft. 3in.
Wheelbase Ir’ ':'
! / Comments:
I.’ / Aerial Application
{ | v
| | gampm 7o ;@mﬁ’oz, - Y/
- [ widsms - 87
- Ftenr overidme - 4 ¢
\ \ L ENGrdt sniciny im € Butker — ¢!
".‘ ‘.“ Hereo - Jy7 4
Voo wu%k’f Cueé Ho T)
Components PRIDE#  Description
Front Axle 0000295  Axle, Front, Meritor FL-941, 21,000#
Front Tires 0001615  Tires, Goodyear, 425/65R22.50 18 ply G286 tread
Chassis 0060010  Pierce Arrow Chassis
Front Bumper 0012246  Bumper, 22" extended - all chassis'
Aerial Device 0022160  Aerial, 100' Pierce Platform
Notes:

Actual Inside Cramp Angle may be less due to highly specialized options.
Curb to Cur turning radius calculated for a 9.00 inch curb.
Reduce turning radius by 33% if vehicle is equipped with all-wheel steer.

1 of 2



0.27'

NOTE: FOR AERIAL REACH MEASURE FROM THE PLATFORM STEP- ADD 10”

Figure 4. 100-Foot Aerial Platform Range Diagram
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AERIAL PLATFORM OPERATION PROCEDURE
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AERIAL MASTER AERIAL PTO PLATFORM LEVELING
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Figure 8. Typical Switch Panel

STABILIZER PRECAUTIONS:
SET-UP PROCEDURE

IMPORTANT: SET WHEEL CHOCKS IN PLACE.

Refer to Figure 1 for location of three doors which house the
controls for extending beams and jack cylinders to set up the
unit.

A SAFE OPERATING LIMITS

Safe operating angles at full load when the unit is set up are:
® (°to 3.5° Side to Side (Slope)
® 0°to 5.5° Front to Rear (Grade)

Angle* indicators are located at the rear of the unit (Figure 1).

NOTE: CHECK AERIAL PTO INDICATOR LIGHT -
HYDRAULIC POWER SHOULD BE AVAILABLE AND THE
ENGINE SHOULD BE AT LOW IDLE. REVIEW
PRECEDING STEP 2. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE HYDRAULIC
POWER OR LOW IDLE.
1. Switch hydraulic power to “stabilizer.” You now have
hydraulic power to function the stabilizer valve
controllers, and the warning “beepers” will activate.

NOTE: TO AVOID RELEVELING THE UNIT, LEVELI
SIDE OF APPARATUS BEFORE THE HIGH SIDE.

15

R R R T N T T e e e e T

They will remain “ON” until the stabilizers are seli
will be indicated by green lights. Refer to figure 1,
2. Tum “ON” high idle switch (figure 1). The engief
idle RPM is preset for maximum hydraulic powet. |
3. Extend stabilizer beams and jacks (figure 9). |

a. Push down on the outside control handles (t
figure 1) to extend beams.

b. Repeat for the opposite side.

¢. Place ground pads under jack locations. Push}
on the center control handles (refer to figure 1) tol
jacks. Pushing on both handles simultaneously v
heel of your hand will lower both jacks at the sam?

d. Raise the rear tires off the ground about 1 - 1/

e. Raise the fronttires just enough to take out theb
The front tires must contact the ground for st
(Undue stress is placed on the chassis if the front’
are off the ground and the ladder is fully extended
the cab.)

D e et~ et e



) — AL WARNING: CAUTION:
Horizontal beams must be to full extension for 360° BE SURE UNIT IS SET UP WITHIN SAFE
—— | rotation of aerial unit. OPERATING LIMITS, maximum 3.5° side to side
1. For operations over one side, the horizontal and 5.5° fore and aft.
beams on that side must be fully extended. When 4. Tun “OFF” high idle. When the unit returns to low idle,
the beams are not fully extended on the opposite select aerial hydraulic power.
side, the load is reduced to 850# from 1000# 5. Close and latch door coveri | i
FUTCUCIeNG toier A i SN gt S008 6. Install stabilizer s:fety ‘:_’:;'Ege‘;?”;r :hse?ocjl mdlcbztir?”
flowing water. Ref. page 11 preceding. - ! _ | in ar abou
e RSP 9 from jack. If a jack would settle, it must sit on the pin
evenly.
2. Donot take aerial over the centerline of chassis if -
i beams on the other side are not at full extension. % Coge .s?abmzer camiol doors.
i The unit will become unstable and may upset. 8. Reposition wheel chocks. Downhill side against tire and
i the uphill chock approximately 2” from tire. The aerial is
E dy f tions.
| _ /A IMPORTANT: ready for operations
i . CAUTION:
If any stabilizer beam is not fully extended, the TAG: Electrocution Hazard - personnel not
| | stabilizer override switch will have to be held “ON involved with the aerial operations should “stand
~ | | momentarily to raise the ladder clear of the cradle. clear.”

REDUCED LOAD 180°
SAFE ZONE WITH STABIUZER

STABIUZERS FULLY
EXTENDED THIS SIDE

-«

STABIUZERS NOT FULLY "//
EXTENDED THIS SIDE

i 180°
WARNINGI RESTRICTED ZONE
WITHOUT STABILIZERS FULLY
EXTENDED THIS SIDE

Figure 9. Horizontal Beams Extension

1A



APPENDIX D
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

The provisions contained in this appendix are not mandatory unless specifically referenced in the adopting ordinance.

SECTION D101
GENERAL

D101.1 Scope. Fire apparatus access roads shall be in accor-
dance with this appendix and all other applicable require-
ments of the International Fire Code.

SECTION D102
REQUIRED ACCESS

D102.1 Access and loading. Facilities, buildings or portions
of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to fire
department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus
access road with an asphalt, concrete or other approved driv-
ing surface capable of supporting the imposed load of fire
apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds (34 050 kg).

SECTION D103
MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS

D103.1 Access road width with a hydrant. Where a fire
hydrant is located on a fire apparatus access road, the mini-
mum road width shall be 26 feet (7925 mm), exclusive of
shoulders (see Figure D103.1).

D103.2 Grade. Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed
10 percent in grade.

Exception: Grades steeper than 10 percent as approved by
the fire chief.

D103.3 Turning radius. The minimum turning radius shall
be determined by the fire code official.

D103.4 Dead ends. Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in

excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) shall be provided with width

and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table D103.4.
TABLE D103.4

REQUIREMENTS FOR DEADs-END
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

LENGTH WIDTH
(feet) (feet) TURNAROUNDS REQUIRED
0-150 20 None required
120-foot Hammerhead, 60-foot “Y™ or 96-foot
151-500 20 diameter cul-de-sac in accordance with Figure
D103.1
120-foot Hammerhead, 60-foot “Y™ or 96-foot
501-750 26 diameter cul-de-sac in accordance with Figure
D103.1
Over 750 | Special approval required

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm,

20—

-

20~

96-FOOT DIAMETER 60-FOOT “Y" MINIMUM CLEARANCE
CUL-DE-SAC AROUND AFIRE
HYDRANT

200

28'R

TYE
26’ 20’

120-FOOT HAMMERHEAD ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE

For SI: | foot = 304.8 mm.

TO 120-FOOT HAMMERHEAD

FIGURE D103.1
DEAD-END FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD TURNARQUND

2011 OHIO FIRE CODE
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APPENDIX D

D103.5 Fire apparatus access road gates. Gates securing
the fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of the
following criteria:

1. The minimum gate width shall be 20 feet (6096 mm).
2. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type.

3. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow
manual operation by one person.

4. Gate components shall be maintained in an operative
condition at all times and replaced or repaired when
defective.

5. Electric gates shall be equipped with a means of open-
ing the gate by fire department personnel for emer-
gency access. Emergency opening devices shall be
approved by the fire code official.

6. Manual opening gates shall not be locked with a pad-
lock or chain and padlock unless they are capable of
being opened by means of forcible entry tools or when
a key box containing the key(s) to the lock is installed
at the gate location,

7. Locking device specifications shall be submitted for
approval by the fire code official.

8. Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be listed
in accordance with UL 325.

9. Gates intended for automatic operation shall be
designed, constructed and installed to comply with the
requirements of ASTM F 2200.

D103.6 Signs. Where required by the fire code official, fire
apparatus access roads shall be marked with permanent NO
PARKING—FIRE LANE signs complying with Figure
D103.6. Signs shall have a minimum dimension of 12 inches
(305 mm) wide by 18 inches (457 mm) high and have red let-
ters on a white reflective background. Signs shall be posted
on one or both sides of the fire apparatus road as required by
Section D103.6.1 or D103.6.2.

SIGN TYPE "A" SIGN TYPE "C" SIGN TYPE "D"

NO
PARKING

NO NO
PARKING PARKING

FIRE LANE
-

-

FIRE LANE
o

M R R

FIGURE D103.6
FIRE LANE SIGNS

FIRE LANE

D103.6.1 Roads 20 to 26 feet in width. Fire lane signs as
specified in Section D103.6 shall be posted on both sides
of fire apparatus access roads that are 20 to 26 feet wide
(6096 to 7925 mm).

D103.6.2 Roads more than 26 feet in width. Fire lane
signs as specified in Section D103.6 shall be posted on one

510

side of fire apparatus access roads more than 26 feet wide
(7925 mm) and less than 32 feet wide (9754 mm).

SECTION D104
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS

D104.1 Buildings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in
height. Buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm)
or three stories in height shall have at least two means of fire
apparatus access for each structure.

D104.2 Buildings exceeding 62,000 square feet in area.
Buildings or facilities having a gross building area of more
than 62,000 square feet (5760 m?) shall be provided with two
separate and approved fire apparatus access roads.

Exception: Projects having a gross building area of up to
124,000 square feet (11 520 m?) that have a single
approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are
equipped throughout with approved automatic sprinkler
systems.

D104.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus access roads
are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal to not
less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diag-
onal dimension of the lot or area to be served, measured in a
straight line between accesses.

SECTION D105
AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

D105.1 Where required. Where the vertical distance
between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds
30 feet (9144 mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access
roads shall be provided. For purposes of this section, the
highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to
the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof to the
exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is
greater.

D105.2 Width. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have
a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet (7925 mm), exclu-
sive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or
portion thereof.

D105.3 Proximity to building. At least one of the required
access routes meeting this condition shall be located within a
minimum of 15 feet (4572 mm) and a maximum of 30 feet
(9144 mm) from the building, and shall be positioned parallel
to one entire side of the building. The side of the building on
which the aerial fire apparatus access road is positioned shall
be approved by the fire code official.

SECTION D106
MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS

D106.1 Projects having more than 100 dwelling units.
Multiple-family residential projects having more than 100
dwelling units shall be equipped throughout with two sepa-
rate and approved fire apparatus access roads.

Exception: Projects having up to 200 dwelling units may
have a single approved fire apparatus access road when all

2011 OHIO FIRE CODE
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Power-PRO XT

LanSJrL\ Spec. o aLcomoda te
Elevatoc Cac
stryker

powered ambulance cot

Reduce the risk of injuries
when raising and lowering

EMS Equipment

3800 E. Centre Ave,

Portage, MI 49002 US.A.

t: 269 329 2100 f: 866 795 2233
toll free: 800 327 0770

www.ems.stryker.com

Standard Features Specifications

« Automatic in-cot fastener shut-off Model Number 6506

« Manual back-up release handle Helght (mﬁnlte height positioning between lowest est and hlghe_s_t p_osu_tlon} _

« Automatic high-speed retract ngheat Position . 41, 1.5 in (105 cm) m e

« Battery-powered hydraulic lift system Lowest Position _ l4in B6em)

« Preventative maintenance hour meter Length o -

« Battery pack power level indicator Standard o __,Sﬂn [206 crn} _3{2 (dw LC_ O—"i J_C_rL BQ‘H{)

« Settable load height with jog function _M]mm“m . _____ 63in (160cm)

« Color-coded controls %“_l—th—z _  »pihem o

« High visibility powder-coated frame w:f;: e _1251b (57kg) S

. Lilght\:\'ﬂght, rug‘ge'd almm construction B Diameter e e —

« Scientifically optimized lift bar and Widtﬁ_ r—— —_— —z-n—(s— } —_— ==
control design R . S5 N B

— iculation

. I..ower lifting bar ~Rackrest = — 0 73" e e

« Lift-capable safety bar ~ Shock Peubion R . ———

» Integrated bumper system _ptmnal Knee Gatch T T _—

« Retractable head section Maxl;u_m_ Welgll_t_Capa_ty o = _ " 7001 3 @g I — —

» Floor-mounted safety hook annum Operator Required _‘j— S = — =

» One-hand release, fold down side rails Occupled Cot - - S

« One-hand release, infinite positioning, _ UnoccupiedCot T
pneumatically assisted backrest Reoommended Pastener Sy_tem - ___ __ _: T — -

+ Oversized wheels with sealed caster and Power-LOAD™ Model639%0
wheel bearings _FloorMount " " Model63700r6377

+ G-rated bolster mattress ~ Wall Mount " "Moddenn R

« Shock or flat leg positioning Recommended Loadmg Helght‘ - U[.’ to 36 in (91 cm) T —— . -

« G-rated restraint package

« Built-in pull handle Warranty

« X-frame guards
« Power washable

« SMRT power system
(12V DC, 120V AC and 240V AC
options available)

Optional Features

» Heavy duty two- or three-stage IV poles
(patient right or left)

« Permanent or removable O, bottle holders
(head end, foot end or fowler)

« Dual wheel locks

« Head extension

« Pillow

« Equipment hook

« Backrest storage pouch

» Head end storage flat

» Defibrillator platform

« Base storage net

« Knee gatch

« SMRT charger mounting bracket

« Power-LOAD™ compatibility

« Two-year parts, labor and travel
» One-year soft goods

« Three-year X-frame components
» Three-year limited powertrain

» Lifetime on all welds*

Extended warranties available.
* 7-year service life.

' Height measured from bottom of mattress, at seat section, to ground level,
*Cot is weighed with one battery pack, without mattress and restraints.

700 Ib weight capacity with an unassisted lift capacity of 500 Il (Cot loads over 300 b {136 kg) may require additional
assistance to meet the set cot load height).

*Can accommodale load decks up to 36 in. Load height can be set between 26 in and 36 in.

Stryker reserves the right to change specifications without notice.

In-service video included with every order.

The Power-PRO XT is designed to conform to the Federal Specification for the Star-of Life Ambulance KKK-A-1822,
The Power-PRO XT is designed to be compatible with competitive cot fastener systems.

The yellow and black color scheme is a proprietary trademark of the Stryker Corporation.

Patents pending.

™
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OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 1301:7-7-05
FIRE SERVICE FEATURES

(A) SECTION 501
GENERAL

(1) 501.1 Scope. Fire service features for buildings, structures
and premises shall comply with this rule.

(2) 501.2 Permits. A permit shall be required as set forth in
rule 1301:7-7-01 of the Administrative Code.

(3) 501.3 Construction documents. Construction documents
for proposed fire apparatus access, location of fire lanes,
security gates across fire apparatus access and construction
documents and hydraulic calculations for fire hydrant sys-
tems shall be submitted to the fire department for review and
approval prior to construction.

(4) 501.4 Timing of installation. When fire apparatus access
roads or a water supply for fire protection is required to be
installed, such protection shall be installed and made service-
able prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternative methods of protection are provided.
Temporary street signs shall be installed at each street inter-
section when construction of new roadways allows passage
by vehicles in accordance with paragraph (E)(2)(505.2) of
this rule.

(B) SECTION 502
DEFINITIONS

(1) 502.1 Definitions. The following words and terms shall,
for the purposes of this rule and as used elsewhere in this
code, have the meanings shown herein.

“Fire apparatus access road.” Same as “Fire Lane” as
defined in this paragraph.

“Fire command center.”” The principal attended or unat-
tended location where the status of the detection, alarm com-
munications and control systems is displayed, and from
which the system(s) can be manually controlled.

“Fire department master key.” A limited issue key of spe-
cial or controlled design to be carried by fire department offi-
cials in command which will open key boxes on specified
properties.

“Fire lane.” A road or other passageway developed to allow
the passage of fire apparatus. A fire lane is not necessarily
intended for vehicular traffic other than fire apparatus. A fire
lane shall not be interpreted to mean a residential and/or
public street.

“Key box.” A secure device with a lock operable only by a
fire department master key, and containing building entry
keys and other keys that may be required for access in an
emergency.
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(C) SECTION 503
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

(1) 503.1 Where required. Fire apparatus access roads shall
be provided and maintained in accordance with paragraphs
(C)(1)(a)(503.1.1) to (C)(1)(c) (503.1.3) of this rule.

(a) 503.1.1 Buildings and facilities. Approved fire appa-
ratus access roads shall be provided for every facility,
building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or
moved into or within the jurisdiction which are not readily
accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire
apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements
of this paragraph and shall extend to within 150 feet (45
720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of
the exterior walls of the first story of the building as mea-
sured by an approved route around the exterior of the
building or facility.

Exception: The fire code official is authorized to
increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where:

1. The building is equipped throughout with an
approved automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance  with  paragraph  (C)(3)(a)(i)
(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)
(iii)(903.3.1.3) of rule 1301:7-7-09 of the Admin-
istrative Code.

2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed
because of location on property, topography,
waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar
conditions, and an approved alternative means of
fire protection is provided.

3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group
U occupancies.

(b) 503.1.2 Additional access. The fire code official is
authorized to require more than one fire apparatus access
road based on the potential for impairment of a single road
by vehicle congestion, condition of terrain, climatic condi-
tions or other factors that could limit access.

(c) 503.1.3 High-piled storage. Fire department vehicle
access to buildings used for high-piled combustible stor-
age shall comply with the applicable provisions of rule
1301:7-7-23 of the Administrative Code.

(2) 503.2 Specifications. Fire apparatus access roads shall be
installed and arranged in accordance with paragraphs
(C)(2)(a)(503.2.1) to (C)(2)(h)(503.2.8) of this rule.

(a) 503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire apparatus access roads shall
have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (6096
mm), exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security
gates in accordance with paragraph (C)(6)(503.6) of this
rule, and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less

than 13 feet 6 inches (4115 mm). ‘
S
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FIRE SERVICE FEATURES

(b) 503.2.2 Authority. The fire code official shall have
the authority to require an increase in the minimum access
widths where they are inadequate for fire or rescue opera-
tions.

(¢) 503.2.3 Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be
designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of
fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-
weather driving capabilities.

(d) 503.2.4 Turning radius. The required turning radius
of a fire apparatus access road shall be determined by the
fire code official.

(e) 503.2.5 Dead ends. Dead-end fire apparatus access
roads in excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) in length shall be
provided with an approved area for turning around fire
apparatus.

(f) 503.2.6 Bridges and elevated surfaces. Where a
bridge or an elevated surface is part of a fire apparatus
access road, the bridge shall be constructed and main-
tained in accordance with AASHTO HB-17 as listed in
rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code. Bridges and
elevated surfaces shall be designed for a live load suffi-
cient to carry the imposed loads of fire apparatus. Vehicle
load limits shall be posted at both entrances to bridges
when required by the fire code official. Where elevated
surfaces designed for emergency vehicle use are adjacent
to surfaces which are not designed for such use, approved
barriers, approved signs or both shall be installed and
maintained when required by the fire code official.

(g) 503.2.7 Grade. The grade of the fire apparatus access
road shall be within the limits established by the fire code
official based on the fire department’s apparatus.

(h) 503.2.8 Angles of approach and departure. The
angles of approach and departure for fire apparatus access
roads shall be within the limits established by the fire code
official based on the fire department’s apparatus.

(3) 503.3 Marking. Where required by the fire code official,
approved signs or other approved notices or markings that
include the words “NO PARKING—FIRE LANE” shall be
provided for fire apparatus access roads to identify such roads
or prohibit the obstruction thereof. The means by which fire
lanes are designated shall be maintained in a clean and legible
condition at all times and be replaced or repaired when neces-
sary to provide adequate visibility.

(4) 503.4 Obstruction of fire apparatus access roads. Fire
apparatus access roads shall not be obstructed in any manner,
including the parking of vehicles. The minimum widths and
clearances established in paragraph (C)(2)(2)(503.2.1) of this
rule shall be maintained at all times.

(5) 503.5 Required gates or barricades. The fire code offi-
cial is authorized to require the installation and maintenance
of gates or other approved barricades across fire apparatus
access roads, trails or other accessways, not including public
streets, alleys or highways. Electric gate operators, where
provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL 325 as listed
in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code. Gates
intended for automatic operation shall be designed, con-
structed and installed to comply with the requirements of
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ASTM F 2200 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Adminis-
trative Code.

(a) 503.5.1 Secured gates and barricades. When
required, gates and barricades shall be secured in an
approved manner. Roads, trails and other accessways that
have been closed and obstructed in the manner prescribed
by paragraph (C)Y5)(503.5) of this rule shall not be tres-
passed on or used unless authorized by the owner and the
fire code official.

Exception: The restriction on use shall not apply to
public officers acting within the scope of duty.

(6) 503.6 Security gates. The installation of security gates
across a fire apparatus access road shall be approved by the
fire chief. Where security gates are installed, they shall have
an approved means of emergency operation. The security
gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained opera-
tional at all times. Electric gate operators, where provided,
shall be listed in accordance with UL 325 as listed in rule
1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code. Gates intended for
automatic operation shall be designed, constructed and
installed to comply with the requirements of ASTM F 2200
as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code.

(D) SECTION 504
ACCESS TO BUILDING OPENINGS AND ROOFS

(1) 504.1 Required access. Exterior doors and openings
required by this rule or the building code as listed in rule
1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code shall be maintained
readily accessible for emergency access by the fire depart-
ment. An approved access walkway leading from fire appara-
tus access roads to exterior openings shall be provided when
required by the fire code official.

(2) 504.2 Maintenance of exterior doors and openings.
Exterior doors and their function shall not be eliminated with-
out prior approval. Exterior doors that have been rendered
nonfunctional and that retain a functional door exterior
appearance shall have a sign affixed to the exterior side of the
door with the words “THIS DOOR BLOCKED.” The sign
shall consist of letters having a principal stroke of not less
than ¥, inch (19.1 mm) wide and at least 6 inches (152 mm)
high on a contrasting background. Required fire department
access doors shall not be obstructed or eliminated. Exit and
exit access doors shall comply with rule 1301:7-7-10 of the
Administrative Code. Access doors for high-piled combusti-
ble storage shall comply with paragraph (F)(6)(a)(2306.6.1)
of rule 1301:7-7-23 of the Administrative Code.

(3) 504.3 Stairway access to roof. New buildings four or
more stories in above grade plane, except those with a roof
slope greater than four units vertical in 12 units horizontal
(33.3-per cent slope), shall be provided with a stairway to the
roof. Stairway access to the roof shall be in accordance with
paragraph (1)(12)(1009.12) of rule 1301:7-7-10 of the
Administrative Code. Such stairway shall be marked at street
and floor levels with a sign indicating that the stairway con-
tinues to the roof. Where roofs are used for roof gardens or
for other purposes, stairways shall be provided as required for
such occupancy classification.
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(E) SECTION 505
PREMISES IDENTIFICATION

(1) 505.1 Address numbers. New and existing buildings
shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or
approved building identification placed in a position that is
plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the
property. These numbers shall contrast with their back-
ground. Address numbers shall be Arabic numbers or alpha-
betical letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches
(101.6 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch
(12.7 mm). Where access is by means of a private road and
the building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monu-
ment, pole or other sign or means shall be used to identify the
structure.

(2) 505.2 Street or road signs. Streets and roads shall be
identified with approved signs. Temporary signs shall be
installed at each street intersection when construction of new
roadways allows passage by vehicles. Signs shall be of an
approved size, weather resistant and be maintained until
replaced by permanent signs.

(F) SECTION 506
KEY BOXES

(1) 506.1 When required. Where access to or within a struc-
ture or an area is restricted because of secured openings or
where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-
fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to
require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The
key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to
gain necessary access as required by the fire code official.

(a) 506.1.1 Locks. An approved lock shall be installed on
gates or similar barriers when required by the fire code
official.

(2) 506.2 Key box maintenance. The operator of the build-
ing shall immediately notify the fire code official and provide
the new key when a lock is changed or rekeyed. The key to
such lock shall be secured in the key box.

(G) SECTION 507
FIRE PROTECTION WATER SUPPLIES

(1) 507.1 Required water supply. An approved water supply
capable of supplying the required fire flow for fire protection
shall be provided to premises upon which facilities, buildings
or portions of buildings are hereafter constructed or moved
into or within the jurisdiction.

(2) 507.2 Type of water supply. A water supply shall consist
of reservoirs, pressure tanks, elevated tanks, water mains or
other fixed systems capable of providing the required fire
flow.

(a) 507.2.1 Private fire service mains. Private fire service
mains and appurtenances shall be installed in accordance
with NFPA 24 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Admin-
istrative Code.
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(b) 507.2.2 Water tanks. Water tanks for private fire pro-
tection shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 22 as
listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative Code.

(3) 507.3 Fire flow. Fire flow requirements for buildings or
portions of buildings and facilities shall be determined by an
approved method.

(4) 507.4 Water supply test. The fire code official shall be
notified prior to the water supply test. Water supply tests shall
be witnessed by the fire code official or approved documenta-
tion of the test shall be provided to the fire code official prior
to final approval of the water supply system.

(5) 507.5 Fire hydrant issues systems. Fire hydrant systems
shall comply with paragraphs (G)(5)(a)(507.5.1) to (G)(5)(f)
(507.5.6) of this rule.

(a) 507.5.1 Where required. Where a portion of the facil-
ity or building hereafter constructed or moved into or
within the jurisdiction is more than 400 feet (122 m) from
a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by
an approved route around the exterior of the facility or
building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided
where required by the fire code official.

Exceptions:

1. For Group R-3 and Group U occupancies, the
distance requirement shall be 600 feet (183 m).

2. For buildings equipped throughout with an
approved automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with paragraph (C)3)(a)(i) (903.3.1.1)
or (C)(3)(a)(ii) (903.3.1.2) of rule 1301:7-7-09 of
the Administrative Code, the distance requirement
shall be 600 feet (183 m).

(b) 507.5.2 Inspection, testing and maintenance, Fire
hydrant systems shall be subject to periodic tests as
required by the fire code official. Fire hydrant systems
shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times
and shall be repaired where defective. Additions, repairs,
alterations and servicing shall comply with approved stan-
dards.

(¢) 507.5.3 Private fire service mains and water tanks.
Private fire service mains and water tanks shall be periodi-
cally inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with
NFPA 25 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administra-
tive Code at the following intervals:

(i) Private fire hydrants (all types): Inspection annu-
ally and after each operation; flow test and mainte-
nance annually.

(i) Fire service main piping: Inspection of exposed,

annually; flow test every 5 years.

(iii) Fire service main piping strainers: Inspection and

maintenance after each use.

(d) 507.5.4 Obstruction. Unobstructed access to fire
hydrants shall be maintained at all times. The fire depart-
ment shall not be deterred or hindered from gaining imme-
diate access to fire protection equipment or fire hydrants.

(e) 507.5.5 Clear space around hydrants. A 3-foot (914
mm) clear space shall be maintained around the circumfer-
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ence of fire hydrants except as otherwise required or
approved.

(f) 507.5.6 Physical protection. Where fire hydrants are
subject to impact by a motor vehicle, guard posts or other
approved means shall comply with paragraph (L)(312) of
rule 1301:7-7-03 of the Administrative Code.

(H) SECTION 508
FIRE COMMAND CENTER

(1) 508.1 Where required. Where required by other para-
graphs of this code and in all buildings classified as high-rise
buildings by the building code as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47
of the Administrative Code, a fire command center for fire
department operations shall be provided and shall comply
with paragraphs (H)(1)(2)(508.1.1) to (H)(1)(e)(508.1.5) of
this rule.

(a) 508.1.1 Location and access. The location and acces-
sibility of the fire command center shall be approved by
the fire code official.

(b) 508.1.2 Separation. The fire command center shall be
separated from the remainder of the building by not less
than a 1-hour fire barrier constructed in accordance with
section 707 of the building code as listed in rule 1301:7-7-
47 of the Administrative Code or horizontal assembly con-
structed in accordance with section 712 of the building
code as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the Administrative
Code, or both.

(¢) 508.1.3 Size. The fire command center shall be a mini-
mum of 200 square feet (19 m?) with a minimum dimen-
sion of 10 feet (3048 mm).

(d) 508.1.4 Layout approval. A layout of the fire com-
mand center and all features required by this paragraph to
be contained therein shall be submitted for approval prior
to installation.

(e) 508.1.5 Required features. The fire command center
shall comply with NFPA 72 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47
of the Administrative Code and shall contain the following
features:

(i) The emergency voice/alarm communication sys-
tem unit.

(ii) The fire department communications system.
(iii)
@iv)

Fire-detection and alarm system annunciator.

Annunciator unit visually indicating the location
of the elevators and whether they are operational.

(v) Status indicators and controls for air distribution
systems.

(i) The fire-fighter’s control panel required by para-
graph (1)(16)(909.16) of rule 1301:7-7-09 of the
Administrative Code for smoke control systems
installed in the building.

(vii) Controls for unlocking stairway doors simultane-
ously. -

(viii) Sprinkler valve and water-flow detector display
panels.
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(ix)
(x) A telephone for fire department use with con-
trolled access to the public telephone system.

Emergency and standby power status indicators.

(x1)
(xii)

Fire pump status indicators.

Schematic building plans indicating the typical
floor plan and detailing the building core, means
of egress, fire protection systems, fire-fighting
equipment and fire department access, and the
location of fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions,
smoke barriers and smoke partitions.

(xiii) Work table.

(xiv) Generator supervision devices, manual start and
transfer features.

(xv) Public address system, where specifically required
by other paragraphs of this code.

(xvi) Elevator fire recall switch in accordance with
ASME A17.1 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-47 of the
Administrative Code.

(xvii) Elevator emergency or standby power selector
switch(es), where emergency or standby power is
provided.

(1) SECTION 509
FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT
IDENTIFICATION AND ACCESS

(1) 509.1 Identification. Fire protection equipment shall be
identified in an approved manner. Rooms containing controls
for air conditioning systems, sprinkler risers and valves, or
other fire detection, suppression or control elements shall be
identified for the use of the fire department. Approved signs
required to identify fire protection equipment and equipment
location shall be constructed of durable materials, perma-
nently installed and readily visible.

(2) 509.2 Equipment access. Approved access shall be pro-
vided and maintained for all fire protection equipment to per-
mit immediate safe operation and maintenance of such
equipment. Storage, trash and other materials or objects shall
not be placed or kept in such a manner that would prevent
such equipment from being readily accessible.

(J) SECTION 510
EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE

(1) 510.1 Emergency responder radio coverage in build-
ings. All buildings shall have approved radio coverage for
emergency responders within the building based upon the
existing coverage levels of the public safety communication
systems of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the building. This
paragraph shall not require improvement of the existing pub-
lic safety communication systems.

Exceptions:

1. Where approved by the building official and the fire
code official, a wired communication system in
accordance  with  paragraph  (G)(2)(m)(ii)
(907.2.13.2) of rule 1301:7-7-09 of the Administra-
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tive Code shall be permitted to be installed or main-
tained in licu of an approved radio coverage system.

2. Where it is determined by the fire code official that
the radio coverage system is not needed.

(2) 510.2 Radio signal strength. The building shall be con-
sidered to have acceptable emergency responder radio cover-
age when signal strength measurements in 95 per cent of all
areas on each floor of the building meet the signal strength
requirements in paragraphs (1)(2)(a)(510.2.1) and (J)(2)(b)
(510.2.2) of this rule.
(a) 510.2.1 Minimum signal strength into the building.
A minimum signal strength of -95 dBm shall be receivable
within the building.
(b) 510.2.2 Minimum signal strength out of the build-
ing. A minimum signal strength of -100 dBm shall be
received by the agency’s radio system when transmitted
from within the building.

(3) 510.3 Emergency responder radio coverage in existing
buildings. Existing buildings that do not have approved radio
coverage for emergency responders within the building shall
be equipped with such coverage according to one of the fol-
lowing:

(a) Wherever existing wired communication system can-
not be repaired or is being replaced, or where not
approved in accordance with paragraph (J)(1)(510.1),
exception 1 of this rule.

(b) Within a time frame established by the adopting
authority.

Effective Date: November 1, 2011

Prior Effective Dates: 7/1/79; 6/1/85; 6/15/92; 7/1/93; 9/1/95;
1/9/98; 3/30/98; 11/20/98; 1/3/00; 9/1/05; 7/1/07
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This sheet is provided as a starting point. Tree
protection plans should be developed by project and
reviewed by OUA and Kent State grounds for
implementation.

1. If there is no existing irrigation system, specify
watering requirements during the project.

2. No pruning shall be performed except by a Kent
State approved arborist.

3. No equipment shall operate inside the protective
fencing including during fence installation and
removal.

4. No contractors are permitted within the tree

protection without prior authorization.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES

SHEET KEYNOTES -

TYPE LAMP

WATTAGE
PER FIXTURE

DESCRIPTION

CATALOG
NUMBER

NOTES

POLE TSN
A LED

15

(2) KING LUMINAIRE AURORA SERIES PENDANT TYPE LUMINAIRES. BLACK PAINTED HEAVY WALL ALUMINUM
BODY 26" DIAMETER WITH LEVELING HARDWARE, HINGED TOP FOR DRIVER ACCESS AND FLAT GLASS LENS
(FULL CUTOFF CLASSIFICATION). THE POLE ARM |S BLACK PAINTED ALUMINUM DOUBLE ARCHED 2-1/2'0D.
57"H X 35"L WITH DECORATIVE SHROUD PIECE. POLE SHALL BE 1&'-O"H ONE PIECE ECLIPSE COLOR, ETCHED
FINISH, FLUTED OCTAGONAL, CAST CONCRETE POLE WITH RECESSED ACCESS HANDHOLE, ANTI-GRAFITTI

COATING AND 6-1/2" H X 2-3/&" DIA TENON AND DIRECT BURIED BASE.

FIXTURE - KING LUMINAIRE
K&29-FAFL-V-1555L-208V(MT)-KPLIO-BLK
POLE - STRESSCRETE

KTI&-G-Ell, C/W 140-25/65, BS-5M

@ LIGHTING EIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES
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TOP VIEW
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@ POX AND LUMINAIRE INSTALLATION DETAIL
NONE
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@ POWER BOX DETAIL
NONE

l. ALL CONDUIT USED BELOW EGRADE SHALL BE [-1/4" PVC
SCHEDULE 40 DIRECT BURIAL 24" BELOW FINISHED GRADE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND SHALL BE MADE WATER
TIGHT.

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR (EC) SHALL BACKFILL AND
COMPACT EXCAVATIONS TO |-1/2" BELOW GRADE. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (6C) WILL FILL REMAINDER OF
TRENCH WITH TOPSOIL AND SEED. ALL REPAIRS MADE DUE
TO CONTRACTORS EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE UNIVERSITY. EC. TO COORDINATE
WITH THE &.C. FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALKWAYS.

3. THE E.C. TO EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION DURING
EXCAVATIONS BECAUSE OF THE EXISTING UNDEREROUND
UTILITIES. THE EC SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING AND SHALL
TAKE NECESSARY MEASURES TO PROTECT HIMSELF, HIS
PERSONNEL AND THE PUBLIC FROM HARM DUE TO CONTACT
WITH UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON
THE DRANINGS.

4. EC. TO COORDINATE WITH THE &C FOR THE REMOVE OF
ALL EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL FROM THE SITE AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE.

5. ALL WIRING TO BE WITH TYPE THAN INSULATION UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. ALL SPLICES IN SPLICE/PULL BOXES (BELOW GRADE) TO
BE MADE WATERTIGHT USING RAYCHEM H-FRAME GEL
ENCLOSURE TO SEAL SPLICES/TAPS PARTH GHFC--90.

1. EC. SHALL COORDINATE FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH
REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN AT 216-672-3850.

&. MAINTAIN TRAFFICABILITY (INGRESS AND EGRESS) OF
DRIVES AND WALKWAYS AT ALL TIMES. COORDINATE USE
OF BARRICADES WITH PARKING SERVICES AT
330-672-4432.

9. EC. SHALL CHOOSE ROUTING OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT
WHICH MINIMIZES ROOT DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING
LANDSCARFING.

0. E.C. SHALL BE SURE THAT THE EXISTING LIGHTS ARE
KEPT OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE
EXISTING LIGHTS MUST BE TURNED ON EVERY EVENING.
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~
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SITE LIGHTING CONTROL
@ WIRING DIAGRAM

<2

NONE

| FLUSH TO ERADE IN GROUND PULLBOX 13" X 24" NITH
OPEN BOTTOM QUAZITE PART #PGI324BAI2 (OR EQUAL).

2. HEAVY DUTY BOLTED COVER QUAZITE PART
#PEI324HA00 (OR EQUAL), WITH LOGO "LIGHTING".

3. SPLICING CONNECTOR (BLACKBURN AR4, BRUNDY
YPC2A8U OR EQUAL) ENCAPSULATED WITH A RAYCHEM GEL
ENCLOSURE PART # GHFC-I-90.

4. CONDUITS TO EXTEND 3" ABOVE GRAVEL TYPICAL.

5. RED 3" WIDE WARNING TAPE WITH ALUMINUM CORE
ABOVE ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS.

©. 6" OF GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK FOR DRAINAGE
PURPOSES. EXTEND GRAVEL 4" BEYOND EDGE OF BOX.

7. UNDISTURBED EARTH MATERIAL.

8. #l0 ANG, COPPER PHASE CONDUCTOR TO LUMINAIRE.
TYPICAL.

q. #l0 ANG, COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR TO
LUMINAIRE. TYPICAL.

|O0. LEAVE 12" LOOP FOR FUTURE FUSE REPLACEMENT.

Il. IN-LINE, NATERPROOF, UNFUSED CONNECTOR. TYFPICAL
FOR TWO.

12. IN-LINE, WATERPROOF, FUSED CONNECTOR WITH 5 AMP
FUSE AS MANUFACTURED BY BUSSMAN.

13. NOT USED.
4. NOT USED.

5. 30" DECORATIVE ARM BRACKET (TYPICAL). ARM SHALL
BE MOUNTED PERPENDICULAR TO THE LIGHT FIXTURE ARM.

6. NOT USED.

I7. NOT USED.

1&. NOT USED.

9. NOT USED.

20. EXISTING PHOTOCELL "PCI".

21. 208V 10, 2W FROM PANEL '©A' IN MECHANICAL ROOM.
22. EXISTING CONTACTOR LOCATED IN MECHANICAL ROOM.
23. TO NEW POLE LIGHTING.

24, REPLACE EXISTING (2) 20A/IFP (CIRCUITS GA-4042)
WITH NEWN 20A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL 'GA'.

25. FLAT TEMPERED GLASS LENS.
260. SPECIAL DECORATIVE SHROUD.
27. CUSTOM LOEGO. PROVIDE SIEN TABS FOR LOGO MOUNT.

25. 3475" INCHES LUMINAIRE BISHOP'S CROOK ARM. REFER
TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

24. LEVELING DEVICE.

30. KING LUMINAIRE K&25 LIGHT FIXTURE 205" TALL
REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

3l. SPUN CONCRETE DECORATIVE POLE WITH | COAT
ANTI-GRAFFITI FULL LENGTH SEE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

32. 2-5/8" x &" RECESSED POLYMER HAND HOLD BOX AND
COVER PLATE COPPER WIRE GROUND AND ALLEN-HEAD
SCRENWS COLOR: BLACK.

33. NAMEPLATE.

34. SCOOP OUT SOIL TO A DEPTH JUST BELOW HAND HOLE.

35. QUAZITE JUNCTION BOX - SEE ENLARGED DETAIL ON
THIS SHEET.

20. 2-1/2" x 5" WIRING APERTURE BOTH SIDES.

37. UNDISTURBED SOIL - AUGER TO REMAINING DEFPTH.
TYPICAL.

38. (3) #l0 IN |-1/4" PVC CONDUIT.
39. GRAVEL.

40. GRADE.
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1 3 4 5
\ | GENERAL NOTES SHEET KEYNOTES )
|. ALL CONDUIT USED BELOW GRADE SHALL BE [-1/4" PVC | FLUSH TO ERADE IN GROUND PULLBOX 13" X 24" IN|ITH
SC/HEDULE 40 DHQEC/T BUQ\AL 24” BELOW F‘N‘SHED GQADE OpEN BOTT@M QUAZ\TE pAgT #96\324BA‘2 (O? EQUAL)
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND SHALL BE MADE WATER e
TIGHT. 2. HEAVY DUTY BOLTED COVER QUAZITE PART
#PGI1324HA0O (OR EQUAL), WITH LOGO "LIGHTING'".
2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR (EC) SHALL BACKFILL AND
44 5/8" 44 5/8" éggggfjfgs%igéggg ;J o Ei@zﬁiﬁ%@gfﬁ 3. SPLICING CONNECTOR (BLACKBURN WR9, BRUNDY
YEC2ASU OR EQUAL) ENCAPSULATED WITH A RAYCHEM GEL
TRENCH WITH TOPSOIL AND SEED. ALL REPAIRS MADE DUE | o\ | peURE PART # )@Fcnqo
TO CONTRACTORS EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE TO THE |
SATISFACTION OF THE UNIVERSITY. EC. TO COORDINATE H
NITH THE G.C. FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALKWAYS, | & CONPUITS TO EXTEND 3% ABOVE GRAVEL TYFICAL.
3 THE EC. TO EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION DURING iB%EvDE iﬁi@ggzggiy‘f SNV;J?SALUMNUM CORE
Y EXCAVATIONS BECAUSE OF THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND |
\
I UTILITIES. THE EC SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF b. 6 OF GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK FOR DRAINAGE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING AND SHALL CREOOES, EXTEND GRAVEL 4' BEvOND EhAE OF BOX
TAKE NECESSARY MEASURES TO PROTECT HIMSELF. HIS ' :
PERSONNEL AND THE PUBLIC FROM HARM DUE TO CONTACT _ _ _
LOCKEING ec=2EW NITH UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN oN | |- UNDISTURBED EARTH MATERIAL.
=9 DETAIL =3 LUMINAIRE DETAIL THE DRANINGS. 8. HO ANG, COPPER PHASE CONDUCTOR TO LUMINAIRE,
= NONE NONE TYPICAL.
4. EC. TO COORDINATE WITH THE &C FOR THE REMOVE OF
g‘ééfiggégfggfg ATED MATERIAL FROM THE SITE AS g, HO ANG, COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR TO
' LUMINAIRE. TYPICAL.
5. ALL WIRING TO BE WITH TYPE THAN INSULATION UNLESS H
OTED OTHEBISE 0. LEAVE 12" LOOP FOR FUTURE FUSE REPLACEMENT.
6. ALL SPLICES IN SPLICE/PULL BOXES (BELOW GRADE) TO F-Og_%%/ NATERFROOF, UNFUSED CONNECTOR. TYFICAL
BE MADE WATERTIGHT USING RAYCHEM H-FRAME GEL '
ENCLOSURE TO SEAL SFLICES/TAPS PARTE GHEC-I-40. 2. IN-LINE, NATERPROOF, FUSED CONNECTOR WITH 5 AMP
1. EC. SHALL COORDINATE FIXTURE LOGATIONS WITH FUSE AS MANUFACTURED BT BUSSMAN.
REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY
E=d )
2 N ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN AT 216-612-3880. = B TINAL CAST ALUM PAINT: BLACK.
- o =
— &. MAINTAIN TRAFFICABILITY (INGRESS AND EGRESS) OF 4. K& ACRYLIC GLOBE C/A TYFE V LOUVER ASSEMBLY.
XZQk DRIVES AND WALKWAYS AT ALL TIMES. COORDINATE USE
5. CAST ALUM. ROTO-LOCK ELOBE RING ASSEMBLY PAINT:
HAND HOLE BOX, NAMEPLATE © = >@ OF BARRICADES WITH PARKING SERVICES AT Bl ACK - - - -
THROUGH APERTURE @< % i 330-672-4432.
©
6. KI3 CAPITAL CAST ALUMINUM PAINT: BLACK.
4. EC. SHALL CHOOSE ROUTING OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT - - -
o
; = J L o ROOT PAMAGE TO THE EXISTIRG 7. (3) 3/8" x 3/4'L STAINLESS STEEL CUP-TIP SET SCREWS
-0 ' ® 120° APART.
POLE CROSS-SECTION SITE LIGHTING CONTROL 0. EC. SHALL BE SURE THAT THE EXISTING LIGHTS ARE
TOP VIEW WIBRING DIAGRAM . L. - - ! - |
C2 - = C3 & & KEPT OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, THE 8. TO ACCEFT A 3 1/27 O.D. TENON x 3 /27 LONG.
EXISTING LIGHTS MUST BE TURNED ON EVERY EVENING. G b 6 DECORATIVE DONUT SAINT. BLACK
W/ SPECIFICATIONS 20. PHOTOCELL "PCI".
- 2. 277V 30 4N FROM PANEL IN MECHANICAL ROOM.
LUMINAIRE SPECIFICATIONS
] <9> 22. CONTACTOR "CI" LOCATED IN MECHANICAL ROOM.
¥ CATALOGUE NO.. KlI&-LAR-V-250(MOG)-MH-2T1(MT)-K|3
GLOBE MATL: ACRYLIC 23 TO EXISTING AND NEW POLE LIGHTING.
\ \ ES CLASSIFICATION: TYPE V
WATTAGE: 250N 24. 3 POLE, 60OA FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH.
A (iz) . LIGHT SOURCE: METAL HALIDE
:I {11) LINE VOLTAGE: 277V (MULTI-TAP) 25. LOCKING SCREW TO BE LOCATED CENTER OF THIS
1 POLE ADAPTER: K|3 PORTION.
i | BALLAST TYPE: CINA
%y OPTIONS: QUICK DISCONNECT 26.3/8" ¢ x 1/2'L LOCKING SCREN,
40" POLE SPECIFICATIONS 27 PRESS|URE RING.
| | CATALOGUE NO.: KTI3-C-Ell C/N 140-35/40 28 CAPITAL.
J) \ SECTION: FLUTED OCTAGONAL 24, TWIST TO LOCK.
@ COLOR ¢ FINISH: Ell ECLIPSE BLACK-I0O-BF
HAND =sOLE WIRING POLE TOP: 5 |/2" FL/FL 20. KII&L LUMINAIRE ¢/W # FINIAL ¢ KI3 CAPITAL (BOTH
Y Y ENLARGED DETAIL POLE BUTT: 4 1/2" ¢ PAINT: BLACK).
- B2 0o POLE LENGTH: 7' &'
h@i T Ty AFPPROXIMATELY WEIGHT: 1326 los. 3. 6" & DECORATIVE DONUT PAINT: BLACK.
I i |
(=] E=II; I
Al rilLerl e ANTI-GRAFFEITT] 32. 2-5/8" x &" RECESSED POLYMER HAND HOLD BOX AND
H o o COATING REQUIRED COVER PLATE COPPER WIRE GROUND AND ALLEN-HEAD
26 SCRENS COLOR: BLACK.
33, NAMEPLATE.

KENT STAT
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4'-5" Ul E{%ﬁ%ﬁ% - / \ 24, SCO0OP OUT SOIL TO A DEPTH JUST BELOW HAND HOLE.
=izl
35, QUAZITE JUNCTION BOX - SEE ENLARGED DETAIL ON
(38) THIS SHEET.
20. 2-1/2" x 5" WIRING APERTURE BOTH SIDES.
SR C el | e TS E 7. UNDISTURBED SOIL - AUGER TO REMAINING DEPTH.
' . KING LUMINAIRE U
2 Q200 /( )9S @ AT N @ 38. (3) #10 IN |-I/4" PVC CONDUIT.
' %0808900098%00 === TT=ITI=I1 LI
] CEDDI 840 wALKER'S LINE, P.O. BOX 7, 59. GRAVEL.
95" ¢ BURLINGTON, ONTARIO, CANADA L7R 3X9
e P.O. BOX 266 JEFFERSON, OHIO 40. GRADE,
el CONCRETE POLE GQUAZITE GQUAZITE 1153 STATE ROUTE 46N
BOX AND LUMINAIERE INSTALLATION DETAIL POWER BOX DETAIL U.S.A. 44047
Al NONE A NONE
w | 2 | 3 4 5
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